MEETING MINUTES
CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
JUNE 8, 2020
CARROLL COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL CENTER
BOARD MEETING ROOM
HILLSVILLE, VA

CALL TO ORDER

The Carroll County Public Service Authority held their meeting on Monday, June 8, 2020 at 3:00
p.m. in the Carroll County Governmental Center Board Meeting Room. Members present included:
Doug Winesett, Chairman, Robbie McCraw, Vice-Chairman, Phillip McCraw, Garry Jessup, and Tracy
Moore, and Dr. Littrell. Also present were Interim Director, Dana Phillips, and Secretary/Treasurer,
Debra Frost.

Citizens Time
No one present due to Covin-19
(ORDER)

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Upon a motion by Mr. Garry Jessup, seconded by Dr. Littrell, and duly carried the Authority does
hereby approve the consent agenda, sections A, B, and C. The May 11, 2020 minutes were also approved,
they are on file in the PSA office. Claims are as follows:

Claims

Checks #24087-24111 Claims May 21, 2020 in the amount of $56,320.00
Checks #24112-24127 Claims June 8, 2020 in the amount of $28,809.82

Transfer for Claims

CCPSA to Operating Claims May 21, 2020 total $56,320.00
CCPSA to Operating Claims June 8, 2020 total of 528,809.82
Construction to CCPSA June 4, 2020 total of 50.14

Transfer to Reserves
CCPSA to O & M Reserve $5,000.00
CCPSA to Short Lived Assets Reserve $5,000.00
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(ORDER)

New Business

Mrs. Phillips — | don’t have anything, but | will say the construction crew has been moving everything
from the Airport. They worked on it a couple days last week and they’re continuing to work this week. If
everything goes well this week it should all be moved back to Senior Road by end of this week,

Mr. Jessup — What are we doing with the pipe that's out of date?

Mrs. Phillips — We’re taking it to Senior Road and storing it there.

Mr. Winesett — You know it’s not water pipe. | talked to Cellel about it some time ago and he said it if it
wasn’t under pressure that he wouldn’t be afraid to use it.

Mr. Jessup — Have him put it in writing and if he wants them have it. There are expiration dates on them
for a reason.

Mr. Winesett — [ don’t know what we’ll do with them. We've tried to sell them a few times, but we've
never got our minimum bid on them. | don’t know, | guess we could try putting them on gov-deals again.

Mrs. Phillips — We can if y'all would like to do that we’d be glad to.

Mr. Winesell — What do y'all Lhink gentlemen?... | guess we'll put It back on agaln.
Mrs. Phillips — Okay we’ll put it back on.

Mr. lessup — What you gonna put on as minimum bid?

Mr. Winesett — What did he have it at before Dana? $1,5007? it was low for it. And the manholes, | can’t
remember. She’ll have to look it up.

Mrs. Philips — Yeah, | don’t remember because that’s been a while back. Shane was the one who put it
on the site so he’ll remember.

Mr. Jessup — We shouldn’t sell them that old.
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Mr. Winesett — Well just get rid of the pipe then. If the manholes are the right you know, we’ll need
them at some point.

Mr. Jessup — We have a track hoe. We can make it right depth.
Mrs. Phillips — We'll put it on there.

Mr. Winesett — But counting what we already have over there, there’s a pretty good quantity of that
pipe.

Mrs. Phillips — Robbie we were down to project updates. What we were talking about right before you
came in is that Dr. Littrell brought up last month that the pipe needed to be moved from the Airport.
They've worked on it last week and should be finishing up this week. And they’ve asked for that sewer
pipe to be put back on gov-deals. | guess we're ready for project updates.

Project Up-Dates

Mrs. Phillips — Like | said the construction crew has been working on moving the pipe. Debbie and Johns
have been working on the CCR’s which is the Consumer Confidence Reports and it’s on the website for
everyone to view. We have also mailed out the ones we needed to. John has worked a lot this past
maonth to get numbers together. The New River Regional Water they had to update the withdrawal
permit and he had to get ten years’ worth of data for the engineer for the New River Regional Water so
that’s what he’s been working on, but we’ve already submitted the application for that. You have any
questions?

Dr. Littrell — Did we ever replace that valve that was one way or two way or whichever way it was?
Mrs. Phillips — We did. It is reading in both directions now.
Mr. Winesett — Are they in the process of reimbursing us?

Mrs. Phillips — Right now we're still doing invoices the way we had in the past. Which now we can
calculate what backflows through.

Mr. Jessup — So we're taking it off?
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Mrs. Phillips — Yes, we submit that to them.
Mr. Jessup — No kickback?

Mrs. Phillips — No, not at all.

Dr. Littrell — Was it a significant amount?

Mrs. Phillips — It’s not but unless they have a fire or something it won’t be.

PSA Update:

The PSA has approximately 200 miles of water lines, 50 miles of gravity sewer lines, 25 miles of force
main sewer line, 795 fire hydrants, 12 sewer pump stations, 12 water storage tanks, several wells and
several water booster pump stations. The PSA’s Water systems are as follows: Cana, Exit 1, Fancy
Gap, Regional, Tower Road and Hillcrest Estates. The PSA’s Sewer systems are as follows: Fancy Gap,
Woodlawn, Gladeville/Cranberry, Hillsville and Loves. All of this is operated and maintained with a
staff of 13 people.

e Total of 79 work orders in May (check pressure, check for leak, turn-off, turn-on, etc.)

e Construction, Maintenance and Operalions ilemns compleled —*ATTACHED DAILY SHEETS

Miss Utility Markings (1 emergency, 77 water and 22 sewer tickets)

e Office items completed-
o Daily-customer service, deposits, review of payments, bills, invoices, scan checks,
balance bank statements, close-out, etc.
o Monthly-meter reading (office staff and field staff), print bills, print late-bills, prepare
cut-off list, close-out, balance bank statements, etc.
Rate study-continue
Researching new cloud-based billing software
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Old Business

Mrs. Phillips — On old business we have equipment. We have typed up that agreement and I've notified
the departments that have used the equipment in the past.

Dr. Littrell — Did anyone else hear any kickback on the equipment?

Mrs. Phillips — Not kickback, probably some disappointment from one entity that was using it. | know
that that department had taken good care of the equipment and didn’t use it a whele lot but pretty
much stored it for us, but they had us come pick it up.

Dr. Littrell — That the landfill?

Mrs. Phillips — Yes. It is.

Dr. Littrell — | had a comment about that is why | was curious.

Mrs. Phillips — Yes. Does anyone else have anything else for old business?

Mr. Winesett — | guess it’s time for us to go to our closed meeting, isn’t it?

(ORDER)

CLOSED SESSION — PURSUANT TO VIRGINIA CODE SECTION 2.2-3711

Upon a motion by Mr. Winsett, seconded by Mr. Robbie McCraw, to enter Closed Meeting
under Section 2.2-3711- A §, at 3:45 pm.

8. Consultation with legal counsel employed or retained by a public body regarding specific legal matters
requiring the provision of legal advice by such counsel. Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to
permit the closure of a meeting merely because an attorney representing the public body is in
attendance or is consulted on a matter.
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(ORDER)

COME OUT OF CLOSED SESSION

Upon a motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Jessup and duly carried the Authority does
hereby come out of Closed Session at 4:15 pm.

(ORDER)
CERTIFICATION OF CLOSED SESSION
Mr. Robbie McCraw made a motion to certify Closed Session with the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, the Carroll County Board of Supervisors convened a Closed Session this date pursuant to an
affirmative recorded vote and on the motion to close the meeting in accordance with the Virginia
Freedom of Information Act;

WHEREAS, Section 2.2-3711(D) of the Code of Virginia requires a certification by the Board of
Supervisors that such Closed Session was conducted in conformity with Virginia law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Carroll County Board of Supervisors herehy certifies that,
to the best of each member’s knowledge, (1) only public business matters lawfully exempted from open
meeting requirements under the Virginia Freedom of Information Act were heard, discussed or
considered in the Closed Session to which this certification applies, and {1l) only such business matters as
were identified in the motion by which this Closed Session was convened were heard, discussed, or
considered in the meeting to which this certification applies.

Mr. Moore seconded the motion. The certification was as follows:

Mr. Moore—yes Mr. Robbie McCraw—yes Mr. Jessup--yes

Mr. Hill—yes Mr. Jessup—yes Mr. Phillip McCraw-yes
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AUTHORITY MEMBER’S TIME

Mr. Phillip McCraw - Nothing
Dr. Littrell— | just appreciate the staff. | know it's been a struggle at times, but | appreciate it.

Mr. Jessup — Not really. Only thing | got, Debbie or Dana, whoever can look at over there near the Guynn
house the hydrant is tore up over there.

Mrs. Phillips — The Guynn house?

Mr. Jessup — By the lumber yard.

Mr. Robbie McCraw — On Expansion Drive.
Mr. Jessup —That’s all | got.

Mr. Winesett — | personally don’t have anything today. We're working forward and I'd like to thank all the
empioyees and all you gentlemen.

Mr. Robbie McCraw — | don’t have anything. Thank you though.

Mr. Moore — [ just want to echo the comments of the Board thanking everybady for all they've done. It's
troubling times for a lot of people. | especially want to thank the locators; | think Darrell does it a lot and
right now with all the fiber optics and different utilities he's been really strapped and doing a really good
job making sure that they’'re marked and taken care of. Just wanted to thank them and all they're doing.
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{ORDER)

ADJOURNMENT

Upon a motion made by Mr. Jessup, Seconded by Mr. Winesett, The Authority does hereby adjourn at
4:25 pm until the next regularly scheduled meeting on June 13, 2020 at 3:00 p.m. in the Carroll County
Governmental Center Board of Supervisors Meeting Room.

Mr. Doug Winesett, Chairman Debra Frost, Secretary/Treasurer

Dana Phillips, Executive Director
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CALL TO ORDER

The Carroll County Public Service Authority held their meeting on Monday, June 22, 2020 at 5:30
p.m. in the Carroll County Governmental Center Board Meeting Room. Members present included:
Doug Winesett, Chairman, Robbie McCraw, Vice-Chairman, Phillip McCraw, Garry Jessup, and Tracy
Moore. Also present were Interim Director, Dana Phillips, and Secretary/Treasurer, Debra Frost. Dr.
Littrell was absent.

CITIZENS TIME
No one present
(ORDER}

EXTEND CUT-OFFS

Upon a motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Jessup and duly carried the Authority does
hereby for the PSA Office to delay cut-offs until August 15, 2020 due to the COVID-19.

(ORDER)

CLOSED SESSION — PURSUANT TO VIRGINIA CODE SECTION 2.2-3711

Upon a motion by Robbie McCraw, seconded by Mr. lessup, to enter Closed Meeting under
Section 2.2-3711- A1, A8, at 5:34 pm.

1. Discussion or consideration, or interviews of prospective candidates for employment; assignment,
appointment, promotion, performance, demotion, salaries, disciplining, or resignation of specific public
officers, appointees, or employees of any public body; and evaluation of performance of departments or
schools of public institutions of higher education where such evaluation will necessarily involve
discussion of the performance of specific individuals. Any teacher shall be permitted to be present
during a closed meeting in which there is a discussion or consideration of a disciplinary matter that
involves the teacher and some student, and the student involved in the matter is present, provided the
teacher makes a written request to be present to the presiding officer of the appropriate board.
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8. Consultation with legal counsel employed or retained by a public body regarding specific legal matters
requiring the provision of legal advice by such counsel. Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to
permit the closure of a meeting merely because an attorney representing the public body is in
attendance or is consulted on a matter.

(ORDER)

COME OUT OF CLOSED SESSION

Upon a motion by Mr. Winsett, seconded by Mr. Robbie McCraw and duly carried the Authority
does hereby come out of Closed Session at 6:12 pm.

{ORDER)

CERTIFICATION OF CLOSED SESSION

Mr. Rabhie McCraw made a motion to certify Closed Session with the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, the Carroll County Board of Supervisors convened a Closed Session this date pursuant to an
affirmative recorded vote and on the motion to close the meeting in accordance with the Virginia
Freedom of Information Act;

WHEREAS, Section 2.2-3711(D) of the Code of Virginia requires a certification by the Board of
Supervisors that such Closed Session was conducted in conformity with Virginia law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Carroll County Board of Supervisors hereby certifies that,
to the best of each member’s knowledge, (i) only public business matters lawfully exempted from open
meeting requirements under the Virginia Freedom of Information Act were heard, discussed or
considered in the Closed Session to which this certification applies, and {11} only such business matters as
were identified in the motion by which this Closed Session was convened were heard, discussed, or
considered in the meeting to which this certification applies.
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Mr. Moore seconded the motion. The certification was as follows:

Mr. Moore—yes Mr. Robbie McCraw—ves Mr. Jessup--yes

Mr. Hill—yes Mr. Jessup—yes Mr. Phillip McCraw-yes
(ORDER)

RECESS

Upon a motion by Mr. Robbie McCraw, seconded by Mr. Moore and duly carried the PSA
Authority does hereby recess until June 30, 2020 at 5 pm, on second floor Carroll County Governmental
Center.

Mr. Doug Winesett, Chairman Debra Frost, Secretary/Treasurer

Dana Phillips, Interim Director
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CALL TO ORDER

The Carroll County Public Service Authority held their meeting on Tuesday, June 30, 2020 at 5:00
p.m. in the Carroll County Governmental Center Board Meeting Room. Members present included:
Doug Winesett, Chairman, Phillip McCraw, Garry Jessup, Tracy Moore, and Dr. Thomas Littrell. Also
present were Interim Director, Dana Phillips, and PSA Secretary/Treasurer, Debra Frost. Robbie McCraw,
Vice-chairman was absent.

CITIZENS TIME

No one present

*Notes fraom comments:

New River Regional County Debt is $289,000, which is now included in PSA budget.

Ask is Invoice had been sent to IDA/EDA requesting payments far loan agreements in place with PSA.
Ms. Phillips sent the letter on June 23, 2020.

No PSA payroll reimbursement to County for 2019-2020 due to non-payment of loan agreements not
being paid from County {IDA/EDA} to PSA,

(ORDER)

ADOPT PSA BUDGET FOR 2020/2021

Upon a motion by Mr. Jessup, seconded by Mr. Moore and duly carried the Authority does
hereby approve the PSA Budget 2020-2021, by using Rural Development debt reserve to make Rural
Development loan payments, With the understanding that the PSA must have a plan by the end of
August 2020 to utilize its debts service reserve while working towards amending its water and sewer
rate structure. *All corresponding letters are attached to these minutes. (The funds being used from
debt reserve has in the past been funded by the county to honor the IDA/EDA Availability Agreements in
the amount of $703,704.00 annually,
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AUTHORITY MEMBER’S TIME

None currently

(ORDER)

ADJOURNMENT

Upon a motion by Dr. Littrell, seconded by Mr. Winsett and duly carried the Authority does
hereby to adjourn until their regularly scheduled meeting on Monday, July 13, 2020 at 3:00 pm on
second floor or the Carroll County Government Center, Board of Supervisor meeting room.

Mr. Doug Winesett, Chairman Debra Frost, Secretary/Treasurer

Dana Phillips, Interim Director



Rural Develapment
RE State Ofiice

16086 Santa Rosa
Read, Suite 238
Richmond, VA 23229

Voice: 804-287-1565
Fax: 855-636-4613

LSDA

United States Departrent of Agricuiture

June 25, 2020

Mr. Doug Winesett, Chairman

Carroll County Public Service Authority
605-2 Pine Street

Hillsville, VA 24343

Dear Mr. Winesett;

Rural Development has received and reviewed a letter dated June 17, 2020, from
Stephen Durbin with Sands Anderson, your legal counsel, regarding the use of the
Public Service Authority’s (PSA) debt service reserve account for its Rural
Development loans. We appreciate your providing the additional information
requested, and we hereby approve the PSA’s request to utilize its debt service reserve
while working towards amending its water and sewer rate structure.

We ask that a status report be provided to our Wytheville office by August 31, 2020,
which will allow Rural Development to stay abreast of the PSA’s progress. If we can
be of any other assistance as the PSA works through this challenging situation, please
advise.

Sincerply,

7 M
Pen‘y%an

Community Programs Director

cc: Cellell Dalton, Interim County Administrator, Carroll County, Hillsville, VA
Stephen Durbin, Sands Anderson, Christianshurg, VA
Shawn Crumlish, Virginia Resources Authority, Richmond, VA
Craig Barbrow, Area Director, Rural Development, Wytheville, VA
Robert Hilt, Area Specialist, Rural Development, Lebanon, VA

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.

I you wish 1o file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, compiate the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found
online at hitp:/iwww.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_fiting_cust.htmi, or at any USDA office, or call (B68) §32-9892 to request the form. You may
also write a letter containing all of the informalion requested in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U.S.
Department of Agriculture, Director, Offite of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, 5.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, by fax {202)
680-7442 or email at program.intake@usda.gav.
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Yearly Budget Summary by Department

200 WATER
For Month Ending: Friday, July 31, 2020

Date : 7/9/2020 11:23:12 AM
User Name : DANA
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
95 CCPSA WATER

004083 - WYTHE CO REIMBURSE 0 0 0 0 0
004094 - WYTHECO WATER PURCE 0 0 0 0 0
REVENUES
400000 - Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0 0
400200 - Service Fee Revenue 2,005,000 0 0 2,005,000 4]
400210 - Hook Up Fee Revenue 45,000 0 0 45,000 0
400220 - Deposits 0 0 0 0 0
400230 - Fire Service Revenue 22,200 s} 0 22,200 0
400240 - State Fee Revenue 12,000 0 0, 12,000 0
400250 - Penalty Revenue 10,000 0 0 10,000 0
400260 - Interest Revenue 10,000 0 0 10,000 0
400270 - Miscellaneous Revenue 10,000 0 0 10,000 0]
400280 - Wythe Co. Reim. Debt LRW 16,000 0 0 16,000 0
400300 - Carryover 100,000 0 0 100,000 0
402600 - Water Service Fee 0 0 0 0 0
405000 - Interest Revenue 0 0 0 0 0
410000 - Transfer From County 0 0 1] 0 0
411000 - VA Water Project 0 0 0 0 0
411001 - RESERVE FUND 502,972 0 0 502,972 0
412600 - AVAILABILITY FEE 0 0 0 o 0
412500 - RECOVED PROJECT EXPE 0 0 0 0 0
420000 - FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0
440000 - Other Collections 2,000 0 0 2,000 0
450000 - County Conftributions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL REVENUES 2,735,172 0 0 2,735,172 0
500020 - Advertising Expense 1,000 0 0 1,000 0
500030 - Capital improvement 4] 0 0 0 0
500035 - Capitol Projects 0 g 0 0 0
500040 - Contingency 0 0 0 0 0
500080 - Aduit Expense 16,000 0 0 16,000 0
500220 - Chemical Expense 12,000 0 0 12,000 0
500230 - Compensaticn Board Expen 7.500 0 0 7,500 0
500320 - Deposits Refund Expense 4,000 0 0 4,000 0
500360 - Diesal Expense 0 0 0 0 0
506370 - Due to County 0 0 0 0 0
500420 - Electrical Expense 115,000 0 0 115,000 0
500450 - Equipment Maintenance Exg 94,000 0 0 94,000 0
500520 - FICA Expense 32,000 0 0 32,000 0
500550 - Fuel Expense 18,000 0 0 18,000 0
500620 - Health Insurance Expense 78,000 0 0 78,000 0
500625 - Insurance Deductible 5,000 0 0 5,000 0
EXPENDITURES
501120 - Lab Testing Expense 16,000 0 0 16,000 0
501130 - Legal Expense 10,000 0 0 10,000 0
501150 - Liability Insurance Expense 28,000 0 0 28,000 0
501250 - Misceftaneous Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501260 - Miss Utility 1,200 G 0 1,200 0
501420 - Qffice Supply Expense 9,000 0 0 9,000 0
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Yearly Budget Summary by Department

20¢ WATER
For Month Ending: Friday, July 31, 2020

Date : 7/9/2020 11:23:12 AM
User Name : DANA
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
95 CCPSAWATER
501440 - Operation Supply Expense 135,281 0 0 135,281 0
501520 - Personal Contingency Expe: 0 0 o 0 4]
501540 - Postage Expense 21,000 ; 0 21,000 0
501720 - Salary Expense 391,473 0 0] 391,473 0
501820 - Tank Maintenance Expense 80,000 0 0 80,000 0
501840 - Telephone Expense 15,000 0 0 15,000 0
501860 - TOH Supplies Expense 1,000 0 0 1,000 0
501870 - Tocls & Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501871 - EQUIPMENT 28,000 0 a 28,000 0
501872 - TOOLS 2,000 0 0 2,000 0
501880 - Travel Expense 1,500 0 0 1,500 0
501890 - Tuition Expense 2,000 0 0 2,600 0
501920 - Unemployment Insurance E: 440 0 0 440 0
501940 - Uniform Expense 5,000 0 0 5,000 0
502020 - VDH Fee Expense 12,000 0 0 12,000 0
502040 - Vehicle Maintenance Expen: 10,000 0 0 10,000 0
502030 - Vehicle Expense 0 0 0 g 0
502060 - VRS Expense 53,000 ¢ 0 53,000 0
502120 - Water Purchase Expense 320,000 0 0 320,000 o]
502125 - Sewer Treatment g 0 0 0 0
502150 - WorkerCompensation insur: 8,000 ] 4] 8,000 0
502600 - Workers Comp. Ins. Q 0 0 0 a
806600 - Engineering 0 0 0 0 0
514500 - Oper. Supplies 0 0 0 0 0
516000 - Debt Retirement 0 0 0 0 0
516100 - INTEREST ONLY PAYMEN 0 0 0 0 0
518600 - NRRW Debt Service 0 0 0 0 0
522500 - CONTRACTOR PAY REQU 0 0 0 0 0
550000 - Depreciation Expense 0 0 0 0 0
900000 - Construction Payments 0 0 0] 0 0
900100 - Debt Payments 1,202,778 0 0 1,202,778 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,352,672 0 0 2,352,672 0
CCPSA WATER Summary
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
Total Revenues 2,735172 0 0 2,735,172 0
Total Expenditures 2,735,172 i} 0 2,735,172 0
Total Other 0 a 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 0 0




Page : 21
CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Yearly Budget Summary by Department
300 SEWER FUND
For Month Ending: Friday, July 31, 2020
Date : 7/9/2020 11:23:12 AM
User Name : DANA
Total YTB % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
98 CCPSA SEWER

REVENUES
400200 - Service Fee Revenue 934,600 0 0] 934,600 0
400210 - Mook Up Fee Revenue 21,000 0 0 21,000 0
400220 - Deposits V] 0 0 0 0
400250 - Penalty Revenue 6,000 0 0 6,000 0
400260 - Interest Revenue 10,000 0 0 10,000 0
400270 - Miscellaneous Revenue 2,000 0 0 2,000 0
400290 - BRCDS SEWER EASEMEN 0 0 0 0 0
400300 - Carryover 95,000 0 0 95,000 0
402600 - Water Service Fee 0 0 0 0 0
405000 - Interest Revenue 0 0 0 0 0
410600 - Transfer From County 0 0 g 0 0
411001 - RESERVE FUND 194,832 0 0 194,832 0
412000 - AVAILABILITY FEE 0 0 0 0 o
412500 - RECOVED PROJECT EXPE 0 0 0 ) 0
420000 - FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0
425000 - SER-CAP Loan/Grant 0 0 4] 0 0
440000 - Other Collections 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL REVENUES 1,263,432 0 0 1,263,432 0
500020 - Advertising Expense 200 0 0 200 0
500030 - Capital Improvement 0 0 0] 0 0
500035 - Capital Projects 0 0 0 0 0
500040 - Contingency 0 0 0 0 0
500080 - Aduit Expense 4,500 0 0 4,500 0
500220 - Chemical Expense 5,000 0 0 5,000 0
500230 - Compensation Board Expen 1,800 0 0 1,800 0
500320 - Deposits Refund Expense 500 0 0 500 o]
500380 - Diesal Expense 0 a 0 0 0
500370 - Due to County 0 0 0 0 0
500420 - Electrical Expense 50,000 0 0 50,300 0
500450 - Equipment Maintenance Exg 20,000 0 0 20,000 0
506520 - FICA Expense 5,400 0 0 5,400 0
500550 - Fuel Expense 4,744 0 0 4,744 0
500620 - Health Insurance Expense 11,500 0 0 11,500 0
EXPENDITURES
501120 - Lab Testing Expense 6,200 0 0 6,200 0
501130 - Legal Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501150 - Liahility Insurance Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501250 - Miscellaneous Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501260 - Miss Utility 200 o 0 200 0
501420 - Office Supply Expense 1,900 0 1] 1,800 0
501440 - Operation Supply Expense 35,000 Q 0 35,000 0
501520 - Personal Contingency Expel 0 0 0 0 0
501540 - Postage Expense 4,000 0 0 4,000 0]
501560 - Pump & Haul Expense 12,000 0 0 12,000 o]
511700 - Comp. Board 0 0 0 0 0
501720 - Salary Expense 69,908 0 0 68,908 0
501820 - Tank Maintenance Expense 0] 1] 0 0 0
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Yearly Budget Summary by Department

300 SEWER FUND
For Month Ending: Friday, July 31, 2020

Date : 7/9/2020 11:23:12 AM
User Name : DANA
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
98 CCPSA SEWER
501840 - Telephone Expense 2,000 0 0 2,000 0
501850 - BRCDA Sewer easement 0 0 0 0 0
501860 - TOH Supplies Expense 280,000 0 0 280,000 0
501870 -~ Tools & Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501871 - EQUIPMENT 3,000 0 0 3,000 0
501872 - TOOLS 1,000 0 0 1,000 0
501880 - Travel Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501890 - Tuition Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501920 - Unemployment Insurance E: 80 0 0 80 0
501940 - Uniform Expense 200 0 0 200 0
502020 - VDH Fee Expense 0 0 0 0 0
502040 - Vehicle Maintenance Expen: 3,000 0 0 3,000 0
502050 - Vehicle Expense 0 0 0 0 4]
502060 - VRS Expense 9,300 0 0 9,300 a
502120 - Water Purchase Expense 0 g 0] 0 0
502125 - Sewer Treatment 250,000 0 0] 250,000 o
502150 - WorkerCompensatian Insur: 2,000 0 0 2,000 0
502500 - Health Ins. 0 0 0 0 0
502600 - Workers Comp. Ins. 0 0 0 0 0
506600 - Engineering 0 0 0 0 0
516000 - Debt Retirement 0 0 0 0 0
518600 - NRRW Debt Service 0 0 0 0 0
530000 - Transfer to other funds 0 Q 0 0 0
550000 - Depreciation Expense 0 0 0 0 0
900000 - Construction Payments 1] 0 0 0 0
900100 - Debt Payments 480,000 0 0 480,300 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,159,788 0 0 1,159,788 0
CCPSA SEWER Summary
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budgot Total DBudget Budget This Yeer
Total Revenues 1,263,432 0 0 1,263,432 0
Total Expenditures 1,263,432 0 0 1,263,432 0
Total Other 0 0 0 0 0]
Totals 0 0 0 0 0
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY

Yearly Budget Summary by Department
300 SEWER FUND
For Month Ending: Friday, July 31, 2020

Date : 719/2020 11:23:12 AM
User Name : DANA
Total YTD Y% of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
Grand Summary
Tofal YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
Total Revenues 1,263,432 0 o] 1,263,432 0
Total Expenditures 1,263,432 0 o] 1,263,432 0
Total Other 0 0 0] 0 0
Grand Totals 0 0 0 0 0




CARROLL COUNTY

Doug Winesett
PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY Chairman
605-2 Pine Street Robbie McCraw

Hillsville, VA 24343

Vice-Chairman

Phillip McCraw
Dr. Thomas Littrell
May 21, 2020 Garry Jessup
Tracy Moore
Craig Barbrow
Area Director
100 USDA Drive
Wytheville, VA 24382

Dear Mr. Barbrow,

The Catroll County Public Service regrettably finds it necessary to draw from the Debt

Reserve Account for monthly debt service payments for the time being. This has become
necessary as a result of budget reductions in the Carroll County budget in both the current
2019-2020 fiscal year and the proposed budget for the 2020-2021 fiscal year. These
reductions in the County budget will reduce funding to the Carroll County Public Service
Authority by $700,000, the amount of the IDA/EDA Capacity Agreements which were
executed as part of the bond issuance for these projects.

The Public Service Authority hereby requests approval of the use of the reserve account
to pay monthly debt service as the authority works to amend its funding structure as a
result of this budget reduction.

The Public Service Authority would like to thank you for considering this request. If you
have any further questions, please contact this office.

BEY ) ) iuartlD

Doug Winesett
Chainman, Carroll County PSA

Enclosure
cc: CC Board of Supervisors, County Administrator



Rural Development
RD State Office

1606 Santa Rosa
Road, Suite 238
Richmond, VA 23229

Voice: 804-287-1565
Fax: 855-636-4613

USDA
— United States Department of Agricuiture

June 2, 2020

Mr. Doug Winesett, Chairman

Carroll County Public Service Authority
605-2 Pine Street

Hillsville, VA 24343

Dear Mr. Winesett:

The Wytheville Area Office forwarded a correspondence dated May 21, 2020, from the
Carroll County Public Service Authority (PSA) to our Richmond office. This
correspondence requested the approval for the use of the PSA’s debt service
reserve account to pay monthly debt service on its Rural Development loans.
Simultaneously, the PSA would work towards amending its water and sewer rate
structure and fo increase their revenue stream, thereby allowing the PSA to continue
making its Rural Development monthly payments. The PSA’s request will be
considered; however, we are asking for the current balance of the debt service reserve
account, along with the anticipated amount the PSA would need to withdraw from the
debt service reserve account during a typical month in order to make its debt service
payments.

Your letter indicates that it is necessary to utilize the debt service reserve account due to
the reduction of funds by the Carroll County’s (the County) budget to the PSA. This
reduction amounts to the elimination of $700,000 in funding to the PSA.
Additionally, this amount represents revenues from Capacity Availability
Agreements between the PSA and the Carroll County Industrial Development
Authority (IDA). These agreements were proposed by the PSA and County/IDA for
reservation of water and sewer capacity for future economic development. In
exchange for this capacity, the County/IDA entered into these aforementioned
agreements to make those payments.

In addition to the Capacity Availability Agreements, Rural Development is also
secured by a Support Agreement between the Carroll County Board of Supervisors
(the Board) and the PSA in conjunction with the PSA’s $2,793,127 bond issuance in
2017 to the Virginia Resources Authority (VRA). Rural Development and VRA are
both creditors for the PSA, and our agencies are on parity with one another regarding the
use of any water and sewer system revenues as they relate to debt payment. The
Support Agreement addresses both the water and sewer systems, and Item #3 of the
Support Agreement states “No later than May 15 of each year, beginning May 15,
2017, the Borrower shall notify the Board of the amount (the “Annual Deficiency
Amount”) by which the Borrower reasonably expects the Revenues to be insufficient to
pay (i) the debt service obligations under the Financing Agreement, the Local Bond and
any other indebtedness secured by or payable from the Revenues, including the

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.

If you wish {o fite a Civil Rights pragram complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Farm, found
online at hitp:/iwww.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_filing_cust.html, or at any USDA office, or call (866) 632-9992 {o request the form. You may
also write a letter containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U.S.
Depariment of Agriculture, irector, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W,, Washingten, D.C. 20250-9410, by fax (202)
B80-7442 or email at program.intake@usda,gov,



Mr. Doug Winesett, Chairman 2
Carroll County Public Service Authority

Request to Utilize Debt Service Reserve Account

June 2, 2020

Existing Parity Bonds set forth on Exhibit F to the Financing Agreement, (ii) the
Operation and Maintenance Expense, and (iii) the Additional Payments in full as and
when due during the County’s fiscal year beginning and following July 1.” All bonds
held by Rural Development are listed as “Existing Parity Bonds” in Exhibit F of the
Financing Agreement for the 2017 VRA bond issuance. For your reference, a copy of
the Support Agreement and Exhibit F to the Financing Agreement are attached to this
letter. Other items in the Support Agreement address unanticipated budget shortfalls
and supplemental appropriations from the Board, if necessary.

Please provide the information requested in the first paragraph of this letter regarding
the current debt service reserve account balance and your estimate for the amount to
be withdrawn each month to remain current on your Rural Development payments, as
well as an estimated date of establishing an adequate revenue stream to enable the
PSA to pay (1) operation and maintenance expenses; (2} all debt service obligations;
and (3) the replenishment of the debt service reserve account. You should also include
your strategy for establishing an adequate revenue stream, whether it be a combination
of rate increases for your water and sewer systems, IDA capacity availability fees,
and/or transfers from the Board in accordance with the above-referenced Support
Agreement. Once this information is provided, we will consider your request.

If we can be of any other assistance as the PSA works through this challenging
situation, please advise.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by
PERRY F'IERRY HIICKMAN
. Date: 2020.06.02
HICKMAN . 5755 se00
Perry Hickman
Community Programs Director

cc: Cellell Dalton, Interim County Administrator, Carroll County, Hillsville, VA
Shawn Crumlish, Virginia Resources Authority, Richmond, VA
Craig Barbrow, Area Director, Rural Development, Wytheville, VA



’ Sands

Anderson

Stephen V. Durbin US Mail: P.O. Box 2009
Attorney RICHMOND | CHRISTIANSBURG | FREDERICKSBURG Christiansburg, Virginia 24068-2009
Direct: (540) 260-3033 MCLEAN | DURHAM | WILLIAMSBURG

Fax: (540) 260-0022 Delivery: 150 Peppers Ferry RD NE
SDurbin@SandsAnderson.com SANDSANDERSON.COM Christiansburg, Virginia 24073-6548

June 17, 2020

Perry Hickman

Community Programs Director
USDA - Rural Development
1606 Santa Rosa Rd.
Richmond, VA 23229

Re: Carroll County PSA, Request for Use of Debt Service Reserve Account

Dear Mr. Hickman,

As legal counsel for the Carroll County Public Service Authority ("PSA™), I write in response to
your letter of June 2, 2020, regarding PSA's request for approval for the use of PSA's debt service
reserve account to temporarily fund PSA's debt service on its Rural Development loans. Please be
advised that the PSA is in the process of undertaking a rate study and working towards amending
its rate structure. PSA is also in the process of evaluating existing capacity agreements and other
revenue streams in an effort to establish an efficient and sustainable funding model.

The PSA finds it necessary to utilize the debt service reserve fund account to pay its debt service
to accommodate the timeframes needed to complete analysis of its rate structure and hoid the
necessary public hearings required by the Code of Virginia to amend its rates. Ihis time is also
needed to evaluate capacity agreements and engage in any negotiations deemed necessary by the
PSA board in regard thereto. Once the new rate schedule is adopted, within six (6) months, the
PSA would anticipate being able to resume current payments of debt service and resume
replenishment of the debt service fund. It is not possible at this moment to state the exact schedule
for replenishment of the reserve fund, but any rate structure adopted by PSA would be crafted with
this obligation in mind.

The PSA proposes to utilize the debt service reserve fund for a period of six (6) months. Currently
debt service is paid at a rate of approximately $90,220.00 per month. The reserve account is
currently funded with an approximate balance of $1,070,000.00. By the PSA's calculations,
approximately $136,983 of this amount is overfunded, due to the PSA allocating carned interest
into the fund. This would considerably offset the proposed use of required reserve funds.



Please let me know if [ can provide any further information, and on behalf of the PSA, I thank
you for consideration of this request,

Sincerely,

Stephen V. Durbin

cc: Cellell Dalton, County Administrator, Carroll County
Shawn Crumlish, Virginia Resources Authority, Richmond, VA
Craig Barbrow, Area Director, Rural Development, Wytheville, VA
Dana Phillips, Executive Director, CCPSA,
Doug Winesett, Chair, CCPSA
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Final Check Register

Date : 7/9/2020 1:22:36 PM

Llser Name * DERBIE

Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
Check Number 1 24175 Check Date o 71372020

Vendor ;110 APPALACHIAN POWER

200 43313 7/20/2020 029-977-971-0-1CARROLL COUNTY WELL #3 92.54
200 43314 T7121/2020 027-477-104-0-45035 COULSON CHURCH ROAD WELL 94.95
200 43315 712112020 025-709-501-0-12671 PLEASANTVIEW ROAD 3,208.56
200 43316 712112020 022-750-165-0-85031 COULSON CHURCH ROAD WATE 30.582
300 43317 7i21/2020 026-795-896-0-23104 AIRPORT ROAD SEWER PUMP S 146.14
200 43318 712012020 027-524-859-0-0CC WELL #4 9.12
200 43319 712012020 021-667-878-0-0CC WELL #9 98.97
200 43320 71202020 021-328-190-0-12471 FLOYD PIKE PSA PUMP 31.96
200 43321 7116/2020 027-578-441-0-1385 SPRINGWILLOW DRIVE 10.81
200 43322 7162020 025-967-971-0-6CARROLL COUNTY WELL #2 98.97
200 43323 7/16/2020 026-257-971-0-1FLOYD PIKE HWY 221 PUMP 9.12
200 43324 711672020 029-508-971-0-4349 LINHAVEN RD RT 100 PUMP STAT 111.72
Invoice Amount 1 4,033.38 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 403338

Check Number ¢ 24176 Check Date 1 TM3/2020

Vendor 1281 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY

200 43308 8122020 MCAD29569 DUAL RATED LUG, DRILL 8Q 154506 39.23
Invoice Amount : 38.23 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 39.23

Check Number L 24177 Check Date L THM32020

Vendor 1 406 CITY OF GALAX

300 43325 713112020 010200.00 SEWER TREATMENT AND ELECTRICAL 37,791.49
200 43326 7131/2020 009471.00 WATER PURCHASE TOWER ROAD TG C 4,891.00
Invoice Amount 1 42,682.49 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 1 42,682.49

Check Number 1 24178 Check Date : 711312020

Vendor 129 CITY OF MT AIRY

200 43327 7M0/2020 28429-26326 WATER PURCHASED FROM CITY OF MT 762.69
Invoice Amount : 7682.69 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 76269

Check Number 1 24179 Check Date : 7M3/2020

Vendor : 526 CLARK GAS & OIL CO

200 43329 712512020 07012020 FUEL PURCHASED CC SCHOOLS 10.21
Invoice Amount 1021 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount . 10.21

Check Number v 24180 Check Date : 711372020

Vendor 1291 CORE & MAIN

200 43311 8172020 M461005 PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE, V 335.10
Invoice Amount ¢ 33510 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 335.10

Check Number 1 24181 Check Date s 711372020

Vendor 1 5200 HEATHER HANDLEY

200 43345 8/1/2020 11006002 DEPOSIT REFUND 32.47

Invoice Amount : 32,47 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 1 3247




Page: 2
CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Final Check Register
Date : 71972020 1:22:36 PM
User Name : DEBBIE
Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
Check Number : 24182 Check Date : 7M3/2020
Vendor 123 HILLSVILLE POST MASTER
200 43331 711312020 07082020 POSTAGE PERMIT #4 3,500.00
300 43331 7/13/2020 07082020 POSTAGE PERMIT #4 3,500.00
Inveice Amount : 7,000.00 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 7,000.00
Check Number ;24183 Check Date 1 711312020
Vendor . 5202 KATLYN SNOW
200 43344 8/1/2020 11115117 DEPOSIT REFUND 32.47
invoice Amount T 3247 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount L 32.47
Check Number 1 24184 Check Date o TM3/2020
Vendor . 217 KEY PLUMBING
300 43334 8/1/2020 26820 EXIT#1 PUMP & HAUL 450.00
Invoice Amount : 450.00 Discount Amount . 0.00 Check Amount : 450,00
Check Number . 24185 Check Date s 7M13/2020
Vendor : 5126 MANSFIELD CIL COMPANY
200 43310 713012020 SQLCD-610872 FUEL PURCHASED 6/16-6/30 2020 567.69
Invoice Amount : 567.69 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 567.69
Check Number T 24186 Check Date s 7M13/2020
Vendor : 5201 MICHAEL & BRENDA CORRELL
200 433486 8/1/2020 10002165 DEPOSIT REFUND 3410
Invoice Amount : 3410 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount r 3410
Check Number 1 24187 Check Date s 7M3/2020
Vendor : 1436 NATIONAE BANK
200 43309 8/1/2020 4051 VRWA MEMBERSHIP DUES 2020-2021 550.00
200 43330 713142020 122 STAMPS FOR OFFICE 275.00
Invoice Amount : 825.00 Discount Amount . 0.00 Check Amount : 82500
Check Number : 24188 Check Date : THM3/2020
Vendor 1 479 SOUTHWEST SOILS & WATER
200 43328 7/13/2020 204646 MONTHLY WATER TEST 280.00
Inveice Amount : 280.00 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 1 280.00
Check Number : 24189 Check Date 1 71312020
Vendor :i9 TREASURER OF CARROLL COUNTY
200 43335 7115/2020 043160 SALARIES & PT JUNE 2020 32,124.70
300 43335 711512020 043160 SALARIES & PT JUNE 2020 6,149.94
200 43336 71512020 043160 FICA JUNE 2020 2,091.53
300 43336 7H 512020 043180 FICA JUNE 2020 697.17
200 43337 71512020 043160 VRS, VRS INSURANCE, HYBIRD DISAB 3,325.23
300 43337 7512020 043160 VRS, VRS INSURANCE, HYBIRD DISAB 1,108.41
200 43338 TH 512020 043160 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE JUNE 20 35.32
200 43339 7/15/2020 043160 HEALTH INSURANCE JUNE 2020 5,805.00
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Final Check Register
Date : 71912020 1:22:36 PM
User Name : DEBBIE
Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
300 43339 711512020 043160 HEALTH INSURANCE JUNE 2020 1,000.00
200 43340 71152020 043160 ELECTRICAL SERVICES JUNE 2020 94 61
200 43341 71512020 043160 TELECOMMUNICATIONS JUNE 2020 85.22
200 43342 THS5R2020 043160 CFFICE SUPPLIES JUNE 2020 87.63
invoice Amount 52,604.76 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 52,604.76
Check Number s 24190 Check Date : 7M13/2020
Vendor 1062 UNIFIRST CORPORATION
200 43312 812/2020 2070792516 UNIFORMS 70.52
Inveice Amount : 70.52 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount ¢ 70.52
Check Number : 24191 Check Date ¢ 711312020
Vendor ;120 UNITED STATES CELLULAR
200 43332 712612020 0381426666  MONTHLY TRACKING 189.25
Invoice Amount 189.25 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 189.25
Check Number 1 24182 Check Date T 7M3/2020
Vendor : 810 VIRGINIA UTILITY PROTECTION SERVICE
200 43333 T7130/2020 06200062 TRANSMISSIONS JUNE 2020 114.45
Invoice Amount 114.45 Discount Amount 1 0.00 Check Amount : 114.45
Totai Number of Checks 18
Largast Check Amount 52,604.76
Total for all Checks Printed 110,063.81
Summary
Fund Amount
200 WATER 59,220.66
300 SEWER FUND 50,843.16
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY

Final Check Register
Date : 6/17/202C 3:11:58 PM
User Name : DEBBIE
Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amaunt
Check Number s 24128 Check Date i BM712020
Vendor : 78 1 POINT COMMUNICATIONS
200 43148 7112020 20004200526 ETHERNET 6/1-6/30 2020 350.00
Invoice Amount : 350.00 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount ;350,00
Check Number 24129 Check Date : 6M17/2020
Vendor t 5189 AGNES A SMITH
200 43168 7/9/2020 10002562 DEPOSIT REFUND 23.42
Involce Amount 3 23.42 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 1 23.42
Check Number T 24130 Check Date : BAT/2020
Vendor 237 APPALACHIAN NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
200 43158 B/30/2020 0791-00601-001 NATURAL GAS FOR SHOP 4/29-5/28 91.98
Invoice Amount ; 61,98 Discount Amount : Q.00 Check Amount : 9188
Check Number s 24131 Check Date + BMTI2020
Vendor : 110 APPALACHIAN POWER
200 43157 613042020 025-608-188-0-5227 IRON RIDGE ROAD 3242
200 43159 8/30/2020 020-644-274-0-0153 DEER RIDGE ROAD PUMP HOU 30.72
300 43160 7102020 029-770-294-1-88103 FANCY GAP HWY SEWER PUR 14.92
300 43161 TMi2020 029-780-128-0-13121 GLENDALE ROAD SEWER PUI 1,205.21
300 43162 712020 024-163-315-0-84528 GLENDALE ROAD SEWER PUN 972.23
200 43163 71172020 024-041-215-0-7 139 OAK RIDGE ROAD WATER PUM 149,10
200 43174 612412020 024-840-432-0-7 SUMMER WELL#1 61.94
200 43175 6/23/2020 020-684-695-0-7467 STORE HiLL ROAD PLEASANTV 1,222.11
200 43176 6/23/2020 025-013-471-04WOODLAWN WELL #4 10.019
200 43177 6/24/2020 025-209-332-0-7WILSON WELL #1 9.12
300 43178 6/23/2020 024-847-890-0-85758 CARROLLTON PIKE FADDIS Hi 905.66
200 43179 672412020 020-285-671-2-0512 COUNTRY CLUB LANE 42.20
200 43180 6/24/2020 027-413-643-0-7238 BEAMERS KNOB RCAD 16.54
200 43181 6/24/2020 022-108-32-0-2 WILSON WELL #2 222.81
300 43182 6/24/2020 023-801-356-0-4558 SENIOR ROAD SEWER PUMP S 10.43
200 43183 6/24/2020 029-481-488-1-824 BLACKBERRY LANE PUMP HOUS 7246
200 43184 612212020 027447 /-104-0-45035 COULSON CHURCH ROAD WE 197. 17
300 43185 6/2212020 026-795-896-0-23104 AIRPORT ROAD SEWER FUMF 214.67
200 43186 6/22/2020 022-750-165-0-55031 COULSON CHURCH ROAD WA 32.14
200 43187 6/22/2020 025-708-501-0-12671 PLEASANTVIEW RCAD 3,462.34
Involice Amount ¢ 8,884.20 Discount Amount . 0.00 Check Amount i 8,884.20
Check Number T 24132 Cheack Date v BMTI2020
Vendor : 5180 BARRY DOWELL
200 43170 71312020 1005063 DEPQSIT REFUND 25.00
Invoice Amount : 25.00 Discount Amount 1 0.00 Check Amount 1 25.00
Check Number t 24133 Check Date T 6172020
Vendor . B48B BLUE RIDGE ANALYTICAL
200 43166 6/30/2020 2526 E. COLl, BOICHEMICAL OXYGEN, Al 520.00
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Final Check Register

Date : 6/17/2020 3:11:58 PM

User Name : DEBBIE

Fund Trans, # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
Invoice Amount ¢ 520.00 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 520.00

Check Number t 24134 Check Date 1 672020

Vendor : 127 CENTURY LINK

200 43164 7I712020 310220052 WATER SYSTEM 53.03
Invoice Amount : B3.03 Discount Amount . 0.00 Check Amount : 53.03

Check Number : 24135 Gheck Date 1 61712020

Vendor : 5191 CHRISTINA McBRIDE

200 43171 71512020 11000382 DEPQOSIT REFUND 56.10
Invoice Amount : 56.10 Discount Amount : Q.00 Check Amount 1 56.10

Check Number : 24138 Check Date . BMTI2020

Vendor : 1281 CITY OF MT AIRY

200 43188 61 0/2020 2842826326 WATER PURCHASED CITY OF MT A 584.96
Invoice Amount : 58496 Discount Amount 1 0.00 Check Amount : 584.56

Check Number T 24137 Check Date s 6172020

Vendor : 692 COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERING & SALES INC

300 43143 7H1/2020 36009 DUPLEX VACUUM PUMP REPAIR KI 154497 521.65
Invoice Amount : 52165 Discount Amount ; 0.00 Check Amount 1 B21.65

Check Number 1 24138 Check Date 1 BM7I2020

Vendor : B45 DALTON LOGGING SUPPLY, INC

300 43189 71442029 104386 NYLON STRAP 75.00
invoice Amount ¢ 75.00 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount L 75.00

Check Number T 24139 Check Date T 6172020

Vendor 1 453 FLOWERS AUTO PARTS

300 43150 77472020 961848 ELECTRICAL TAPE, KNIFE, CABLE ™ 154493 27.44
200 43204 7H1/2020 963008 BLOWER MOTOR RESISTOR, ELEC 154500 66.18
Invoice Amount : 9362 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount ;8362

Check Number 1 24140 Check Date 1 61712020

Vendor : 5182 GARY & MELODY SURRATT

200 43145 71202020 10061130 REFUND DEPOSIT 8.10
Invoice Amount : a.10 Discount Amount : Q.00 Check Amount 1 610

Check Number T 24141 Check Date 1 BMTI2020

Vendor : 5183 KATELYN BOLT

200 43172 71312020 10002759 DEPOSIT REFUND 19.24
Invoice Amount ¢ 19.24 Discount Amount t 0.00 Check Amount 1 19.24

Check Number L 24742 Check Date r BM7/2020

Vendor L 217 KEY PLUMBING

300 43167 71972020 2658 PUMP/HAUL EXIT #1 450,00
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Final Check Register

Date : 617/2020 3:11:58 PM

User Name : DEBBIE

Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
300 43190 71312020 2657 PUMP/HAUL EXIT #1 450,00
invoice Amount : 900.00 Discount Amount . Q.00 Check Amount : 800.00

Check Number ¢ 24143 Check Date : BMA7/2020

Vendor MANSFIELD OIL COMPANY

200 43168 §/30/2020 SQLCD-605472 FULE PURCHASES 5/16-5/31 2020 595.85
Invoice Amount + 585.85 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 59585

Check Number H Check Date 1 BM7I2020

Vendor : NATIONAL BANK

300 43151 TH5/2020 340257 PEDAL, RETAINER SQ RED TRUCK 64.59

200 43153 612912020 1035066 3RO QTR TEST KITS CANA 1,617.26

200 43154 6/29/2020 1035475 3R0C QTR TEST KITS LOVE'S 231.84

200 43155 612812020 1035581 3RD QTR TEST KITS FANCY GAP 320.30
200 43166 612912020 1035745 3RD QTR TEST KITS TOWER RCAD 187.61

200 43191 672812020 1035088 3RD QTR CARROLL CO WATER SY? 1,401.23
200 43192 71412020 004437 BATTERIES 18.35
200 43193 71972020 90749310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 154496 227.82
Inveice Amount Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 4,080.00

Check Number ¢ 24145 Check Date : BM7/2020

Vendor : NEW RIVER REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY

200 43212 711i2020 399 WATER CONSUMPTION 5/15-6/15 2( 22,691.25
Invoice Amount r 22,691.25 Discount Amount : 0,00 Check Amount 1 22,691.25

Check Number Check Date s GM7I2020

Vendor : RED BUD SUPPLY, INC

200 43165 71512020 168131 SAFETY VEST 121.18
200 43194 6/29/2020 167703 HAND SANITIZER, BLUE MARKING { 20226
300 43184 6/29/2020 167703 HAND SANITIZER, BLUE MARKING | 292.27
fnvoice Amount Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 7051

Check Number Check Date 1 6M7/2020

Vendor H ROBIN ANN HUNT

200 43146 71112020 10005363 REFUND DEPOSIT 2.89
Invoice Amount Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 7 2.89

Check Number 1 24148 Check Date : BMT7I2020

Vendor : SANDS ANDERSCN PC

200 43147 71712020 427369 GENERAL REPRESENTATION THRC 1,518.00
Invoice Amount Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 1,518.00

Check Number Check Date s 6M1772020

Vendor SKYLINE NATIONAL BANK

300 43144 711112020 16 SEWER EXTENSION HWY 58 1,543.14
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CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Final Check Register

Date : 6/17/2020 3:11:58 PM

User Name : DEBBIE

Fund Trans, # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
Invoice Amount : 1,543.14 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 1,543.14

Check Number 1 24150 Check Date s BATI2020

Vendor 1 478 SOUTHWEST SOILS & WATER

200 43195 6/8/2020 204548 WATER TESTING 260.00

Involce Amount : 260.00 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 260.00

Check Number 1 24151 Check Dafe r BM7/2020

Vendor i TREASURER OF CARROLL COUNTY

200 43186 6/15/2020 043160 OFFICE SUPPLIES MAY 2020 203.30

200 43187 6/15/2020 043160 TELECOMMUNICATIONS MAY 2020 85.60

200 43198 61512020 043160 ELECTRICAL SERVICES MAY 2020 104.18

Invoice Amount T 393.08 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 393.08

Check Number ¢ 24152 Check Date 1 BMT/2020

Vendor 1082 UNIFIRST CORPORATION

200 43189 714/2020 2070788117 UNIFORMS 70.52

200 43201 711172020 2070789241 UNIFORMS 70.52

Invoice Amount 141.04 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 141.04

Check Number 1 24153 Check Date . BM712020

Vendor 120 UNITED STATES CELLULAR

200 43148 71212020 82820062 MONTHLY CELL BILL 677.52

200 43200 6/26/2020 0376004087  MONTHLY TRACKING 183.95

Invoice Amount T 861.47 Discount Amount ¢ 0.00 Check Amount : 861.47

Check Number 1 24154 Check Date T BMT2020

Vendor : 175 USA BLUE BOOK

200 43152 7/4/2020 257710 TEST SAMPLE, REPLACEMENT FAF 154489 788.05

300 43152 74120620 257710 TEST SAMPLE, REPLACEMENT PAF 154489 576.00
Invoice Amount t 1,364.05 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 1,364.05

Check Number 1 24185 Check Date : 61712020

Vendor . 822 VACoRP

200 43205 711212020 86758 VACCRP LIBILITY INSURANCE 26,277.00
200 43210 7112020 66759 WORKERS COMPENSATION 6,667.00
Invoice Amount : 32,844.00 Discount Amount : 000 Check Amount 32,944.00

Check Number 1 24156 Check Date 1 8M7/2020

Vendor T 5184 WENDY HAYES

200 43173 71512020 10060734 DEPOSIT REFUND 25.00
Invoice Amount ¢ 26.00 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 1 25.00




Page . o
CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Final Check Register
Date : 6/17/2020 3:11:58 PM
User Name : DEBBIE
Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
Total Number of Checks : 29
Largest Check Amount : 32,844.00
Tofal for all Checks Printed : 79.318.78
Summary
Fund Amount
200 WATER 71,995.57

300 SEWER FUND 7,323.21




CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHCORITY

Final Check Register

Page :

Date : 6f30/2020 11:06:27 AM

User Name : DEBBIE

Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Pescription PO Number Amount
Check Number v 24157 Check Date : 613072020

Vendor H & [ APPALACHIAN POWER

200 43259 711512020 020-152-071-0-896 SURRATT DRIVE 163.19

200 43260 TM3/2020 027-236-621-0-8770 CEDAR LANE 912

200 43261 7/158/2020 029-641-384-0-0CANA WELL #3 123.94

300 43262 71132020 025-084-460-0-751 BEAUTY SHOP SEWER TREATM 744.34

200 43263 711372020 024-030-560-1-80LD PIPERS GAP ROAD 40,32

200 43270 7113i2020 025-038-019-0-0CANA WELL #4 204,12

200 43271 7i13/2020 022-627-715-0-0CANA WELL #1 143.82

200 43272 711372020 {22-893-559-0-7 CANA WELE #2 233.76

200 43273 7512020 021-010-058-1-284 HEATHER TRL HILLCREST WELL B1.67

200 43274 6/6/2020 025-871-356-0-5WOODLAWN WELL #3 33.30

300 43275 71612020 020-713-869-1-258 SENIOR ROAD SEWER PUMP ST 712.19

200 43276 /712020 028-628-035-0-433 TRINITY WAY OUTDOOR LIGHT 14.30

200 43277 71712020 027-718-767-1-718 KELLY ROAD WELL #3 72.55

200 43278 71112020 024-789-256-0-11102 INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE PUN 1.85

200 43279 71772020 027-532-928-1-8210 TRINITY WAY 210.84

200 43280 772020 025-113-458-0-9431 REEDSIDE DRIVE 565.20

200 43281 71712020 022-604-327-0-933 TRINITY WAY 35.44

200 43282 71612020 020-300-358-0-01473 CARROLLTON PIKE WASTE W 566.65

200 43283 71612020 027-913-901-0-3300 EXPANSION DRIVE WELL STOFR 16.63

200 43284 716812020 029-089-256-0-138 INDUSTRIAL PARK DR 1-77 WELI 12.24

200 43285 77612020 023-290-502-0-3451 TRAINING CENTER ROAD WATI a.12

Invoice Amount t 3,974.69 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 3,874.68

Check Number : 24158 Check Date 3 613012020

Vendor 1 501 B & H COMPUTERS

200 43268 711512020 754851 CELL PHONE SCOTTY 49,89
Invoice Amount : 49,99 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 49.99

Check Number 1 24189 Check Date t 6/30/2020

Vendor 121 CENTURYLINK

200 43264 7115/2020 310286495 WATER PUMP STATION PHONE 128.64
Invulce Amount 128.G4 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 128564

Check Number : 24160 Check Date 1 B/30/2020

Vendor T 291 CORE & MAIN

200 43245 71512020 MS82375 RADIO READS 7,882.48
200 43248 71152020 M461321 IPEARLS, PRESSURE REDUCING Vi 997.60
300 43248 7H5/2020 M461321 IPEARLS, PRESSURE REDUCING Vi 1,500.00
200 43267 711512020 M501825 REDUCING VALVES SHANE 58.56
Invoice Amount 10,438.62 Discount Amount : 000 Check Amount 10,438.62

Check Number ;24161 Check Date : 6/30/2020

Vendor : 5199 EMILY PADGETT

200 43285 7M 512020 11000196 DEPOSIT REFUND 65.55
Invoice Amount : 65.55 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount . B5.55

Check Number 1 24162 Check Date : B130/2020




CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY

Final Check Register

Page . 2

Date : 6/30/2020 11:06:27 AM

User Name : DEBBIE

Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
Vendor 1 162 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. #11 #75

300 43249 711512020 6671275 VLV BOX RISERS 154498 143.28
Invoice Amount : 143.29 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 143.29

Check Number 1 24163 Check Date T 6/30/2020

Vendor 1 453 FLOWERS AUTO PARTS

300 43256 7/16/2020 963728 OIL CHANGE EQUINOZ VME #170-13 154503 36,52
300 43257 711512020 963184 FUEL LINE HOUSE MOWER 15401 2.00
300 43258 711512020 963179 NAPA FUEL FILTER, PREM STARTE 154501 7.27
300 43265 1152020 963127 SPARE MOWER PART 154501 91.08
300 43266 TH5/2020 963665 STARTER RED FORD MILES 147,00( 154502 201.80
invoice Amount i 338.67 Discount Amount ¢ 0.00 Check Amount 338.67

Check Number 1 24164 Check Date 1 6/30/2020

Vendor s 5197 H & S ENTERPRISES, INC.

200 43287 71 5/2020 10070107 DEPOSIT REFUND 75.00
Invoice Amount v 75.00 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 75.00

Check Number 1 241865 Check Date 1 Bf30/2020

VYendor HIE1 )| HARRIS COMPUTER SYSTEMS

200 43244 7H15/2020 CT046744 INHANCE SMALL BUSINESS AND FIi 900.00
300 43244 711512020 CT046744 INHANCE SMALL BUSINESS AND FI 900.00
Invoice Amount : 1,800.00 Discount Amount + 0.00 Check Amount 1,800.00

Check Number 1 24166 Check Date : B/30/2020

Vendor s 295 HICOK, BROWN & COMPANY

200 43251 TH52020 57421 RECONCILE/REVIEW AUDIT FOR 6/ 1,100.00
{nvoice Amount 1 1,100.00 Discount Amount + 0.00 Check Amount 1,100.00

Check Number I 24167 Check Date ¢ B130/2020

Vendor : 5198 JOHN & BARBARA TRUSSELL

200 43286 7115/2020 10602845 DEPQSIT REFUND 54 .55
Invoice Amount : 54.55 Discount Amount ¢ 0.00 Check Amount i 54.55

Check Number : 24168 Check Dafe 6/30/2020

Vendor 217 KEY PLUMBING

300 43252 7M5/2020 2658 PUMPIHAUL EXIT #1 450.00
300 43291 TH 512020 2689 PUMPIHAUL EXIT #1 450.00
invoice Amournit : 900.00 Discount Amount + 0.00 Check Amount 900.00

Check Number : 24169 Check Date t B130/2020

Vendor s 167 LOWE'S COMPANY INC.

200 43250 7152020 24435 PARTS JOSH PRESSURE TEST HO¢ 26.19
invoice Amount 12819 Discount Amount ¢ 0.00 Check Amount t 26,18

Check Number : 24170 Check Date : 630/2020




Page: 3
CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
Final Check Register
Date: 613042020 11:08;27 AM
User Name : DEBBIE
Fund Trans. # Due Date Invoice # Description PO Number Amount
Vendor s 5126 MANSFIELD CIL COMPANY
200 43289 71i5/2020 SQLCD-607498 FUEL PURCHASES 6/1/-6/15 2020 651.20
Invoice Amount : 651.20 Discount Amount ¢ 0.00 Check Amount : 651.20
Check Number T 24171 Check Date 1 6/30/2020
Vendor 14368 NATIONAL BANK
200 43243 7152020 8113291 OFFICE SUPPLIES 154505 516.63
200 43246 715/2020 026953 SUPPLIES 10.12
200 43247 71152020 6280085 AGREEMENT PURCHASING 50.42
200 43269 71152020 114-7308939-44 SUPPLIES, MASK, SCREEN PROTE! 154504 £6,85
Invoice Amount 1 634.02 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : 634,02
Check Number 24072 Check Date + B/30/2020
Yendor 1 1062 UNIFIRST CORPORATION
200 43254 TH5I2020 2070790318 UNIFORMS 70.52
200 432856 TH5I2020 2070781437062: UNIFORMS 70.52
Invoice Amount 141,04 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 141.04
Check Number v 24173 Check Date 1 613012020
Vendor : 458 VERIZON WIRELESS
300 43253 71512020 9856337598 PHONE AT EXIT #1 68,16
Invoice Amount : 68,16 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount : B6B.15
Check Number 1 24174 Check Date 1 B/30/2020
Vendot : 5198 WILLIAM & BOROTHY ORR
200 43288 7/15/2020 10004059 DERPOSIT REFUND 12.94
Invoice Amount 0 12.94 Discount Amount : 0.00 Check Amount 12.94
Total Number of Checks : i8
Largest Check Amount s 10,438.62
Total for alf Checks Printed : 20,602.54
Summary
Fund Amount
200 WATER 15,295.90
300 SEWER FUND 5,306.64




NATIONAL BANK ON LINE TRANSFERS

July 13, 2020

Transfer for claims
CCPSA to Operating June 18, 2020 $79,318.78
CCPSA to Operating June 30,2020 $20,602.64

CCPSA to Operating July 13, 2020 $110,063.81

Transfer to Reserves
CCPSA to O & M Reserve $5,000.00

CCPSA to Short Lived Assets Reserve $5,000.00



CITY OF GALAX

Office of the City Manager

TELEPHONE 276-236-5773
FAX 276-236-2889

June 30, 2020

Cellell Dalton, Interim County Administrator
Carroll County

605-1 Pine St.

Hillsville, VA 24348

Re: Sewer Service Agreement and Debt Service
Dear Cellell,

This letter is sent as a follow-up to my email to you on April 7, 2020. The City of Galax is close
to completing our work at the Galax Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP), and the associated
pump stations and force mains. Per the 2007 Agreement and the 2015 Addendum, Carroll County
and the CCPSA are responsible for a portion of the annual debt service based on overall capacity
at the WWTP and by flow at facilities leading to the WWTP. The facilities leading to the WWTP
would include the BC Vaughan Pump Station (BCVPS) for this project.

Attached are two exhibits (Exhibit A and Exhibit B) for your review, as well as the original 2007
agreement and the 2015 addendum.

The project was broken into three contracts; Contract 1 was for the WWTP, Contract 2 was for
pump station work, and Contract 3 was for the force main work. Edwin Ward, City Engineer,
reviewed the project costs for each separate contract in order to arrive at the costs shown on
Exlibit A and Exhibil B.

The WWTP Contract 1 portion of the project is $8,066,584 and is within 1% of the actual final
project expenses. The Contract 2 portion of expenses related to the BCVPS is $755,722. Project
expenses associated with Contract 3 and with Contract 2 improvements at the Ballard’s Branch
Pump Station and Fries Road Pump Station were excluded from the CCPSA debt service
calculations.

Exhibit A takes into account the flow capacity of 260,000 gpd to the WWTP as agreed upon with
the 2007 Agreement. You will note that per this agreement, the CCPSA is allocated 8.7% of the
total capacity at the WWTP. When reviewing the flow through the BCVPS, the CCPSA has an
average flow over the past 6 months that equates to 26.4% of the total flow. You will see from
the Exhibit A that the total debt service allocated to the CCPSA is $898,424 based on these

111 EAST GRAYSON STREET — GALAX, VIRGINIA 24333



calculations with semi-annual payments of $22,461 (344,922 annually) based on the 20-year, 0%
loan we received from the VRA.

Exhibit B takes into account the flow capacity of 450,000 gpd to the WWTP as agreed upon with
the 2015 Addendum Agreement. You will note that per this agreement, the CCPSA is allocated
15% of the total capacity at the WWTP. When reviewing the flow through the BCVPS, the
CCPSA has an average flow over the past 6 months that equates to 26.4% of the total flow. You
will see from the Exhibit B that the total debt service allocated to the CCPSA is $1,409,308 based
on these calculations with semi-annual payments of $35,233 ($70,466 annually) based on the 20-
year, 0% loan we received from the VRA.

Neither of the above calculations take into account reserve flow capacity from Wildwood, which
hasn’t materialized yet.

In reviewing this with Edwin and discussing the actual flow Carroll is sending cach day, I am
offering to use the Exhibit A document to set the debt payment for now. When the Carroll flow
begins to increase and we see a worthwhile change in the flow volume over the 6-month period,
we can revisit the debt service then. I do not think charging a fee for reserve capacity on the
Wildwood project is something to consider at this time unless the situation changes regarding
reserve capacity with the CCPSA and Wildwood.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at 276-236-5773.

Sincerely,

| € Al

Keith Barker
City Manager

cc: Edwin Ward, City Engineer

Judy Taylor-Gallimore, Finance Director
G.W. Shaw, Utilities Superintendent

111 EAST GRAYSON STREET — GALAX, VIRGINIA 24333



ADDENDEM TO AGREEMENT FOR
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SERVICE

This ADDENDUM. made the 9th day of February, 2013, amends the written agreement
dated June 19, 2007, (the "Agreement”} between the City of Galax (the "Ciny™) the County of
Carroll (the "County”) and the Carroll County Public Service Authority (the "FSA". political
subdivisions of the Commonwealth of Virginia (vollectively. the "Parties”).

WHEREAS, as set forth in the Agreement, the parties established certain terms and
conditions for connection by the PSA of portions of its wastewater collection system 1 the City's
wastewater collection and treatment system. and for treatment by the Clty of certein quantities of
wastewater collected from the PSA'S collection systerm: and,

WHEREAS. the City, the County, and the County of Grayson formed the Carroll
Gravson Galax Regional Induswial Facility Authority. epersting as Blue Ridge Crosstouds
Feonomic Development Authority {BRCEDA), to promote regional cconomic development. One
of the major projects of BRCEDA is the development of the Wildwood Commerce Pask,
{Wildwood) int which project the three localities have invested funds and from which, upon
development the localities will share revenue. In order to provide adeguate wastewater treatment
capacity for development of Wildwood, additional capavity Tor wastevater trcatment is needed
lo be reserved in the City wastewater collection and treatment system for the Wildwoeod project
snd. in addition, the County and the PSA need to reserve additional capacity in the City
wastewater collection and wearment system for the PSA and County growlin and,

WHERFAS, the City has sufiicient additional eapacity and is willing 1o reserve to the
County and the PSA a portion of such capacity for the Wildwood project and, sencrally, to the
County and the PSA for economie development and therefore. the pariies now wish © amend the
Agreement to enable the PSA and the County to send increased flows of wastewaler to the City
for ireatment. to reserve capacily in the City system for Wikdwood and lo provide for
supplemental terms for termination of the Agrecment.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenanis
contained therein, the parties awree as [ollows;

I Increased Permitted Flows for Treatment by Cify

The Citv currently sceepts wastewater from the PSA and the Agreement provides {hat the
City will accepl from the PSA an average of up to 260,000 galions of wastewater per day for
reatment, caleulated on a monthly average. In order w provide sdditional capacity for the PSA
and 10 promote economic development {o the County. beginning on the st day of Februdary,
2013, the Clty will accept from the PSA for treatment an amount not 1o cxesed 450,000 gatlong
of wastewater per day. calculated on & monthiy average under the same terms and conditions of
the Agreement. Aftachment A to this Addendum contains wastewater Howrate benchriarks
requiring that evaluation, planning, design and/or construction achivities be intgated to properdy
manage peak Hows and normal daily wastewater flow increases. The volume shall be measured
ot the current meter at the connection point, as further described in the Agreement.




I Reservation of Capagity for Wildwood Commeree Park

The parties understand that the Wildwood project will need increased treziment capacity
over and zbove the capacity reserved for the PSA and the County. The City therefore does
Lereby reserve to the County and the PSA additional rearment capacity in the City wastewater
collection and treatment svsiem for the Wildwood Commerce Park project in the zdditional
maximum peak flow amount of 358,000 gallons of wastewater per day for ireatment. This
{reatment eapacity is reserved for fiows from the Wildwood Commeree Park only and s in
addition to the above treatment capacity rescrved for the PSA and the County for current
aperation and growth and economic development. This additional treatment capacity i reserved
effcctive upon the sxccution of this Addendum and shall be available at any Hine during the erm
of the Agreement, as exiended by this Addendum, upon notice from the County or the PSA of
the need for such capacity to serve the Wildwouod project, Attachment A to tis Addendum
contains wastewater flowrate henchmuorks requiring that evaluation, planning, destgn andfor
construciion acivilics be initiated 1o properly manage peak fows and normal daily wastewater
flow increases. The PSA and the County are smpowered to assion this additional capacity 1o the
Carroll Grayson Galax Regional Industrist Facilities Authority for the use of ibe Wildwood
Commnerce Park.

ill. Fees for Treatment

‘{'he initial fees for treatment shall be at the rate currently charged w the PSA by the City.
subject to the right of the City to increase this rate in accordance with parngraph 6 of the
Agreement, The City shail be entitled, but not requived. to fmpose a surcharge of 20% of the
then-current tate on each thousand gallons of wastewater discharged fo the City over the
limitations permitted under this Addendum. if such overage, based on a montitly gverage o
Section [ or maximum peak flow in Section [1. exists for mere than two months in any tweive
month period. The City shall also be entitled to mpose a freatment surcharge as further provided
in paragraph © of the Agreement. Billing and payment procedures shatl be as sef forth in the
Agresment.

1V,  Temnmand Termination: Liguidated Damages

The term of the Agreement is wmended to remain eifective for a penod of forty five
(43) vears from the date of execution of this Addendum by all parties, provided however that
either party may terminate the Agreement, with or withoul cause, upon SiXty { A0y months' written
notics, The parties recognize that the County and the PSA will suffer significant losses a8 a
result of any carly termination of the Agreement by the (i, and will have o undertake
construction of its own treatment facility or constract facilities for conveyance to third partics for
rreatrment, and furfher recoenize that the City will suffer significant losses as a result of any early
termination of the Apresment by the PSA which will result in decreased meatment plant
effiviency and higher operating expenses at the City's trestment facility, The narties therefore
agree that in the event of termination by either the PSA, the County or the City without cause,
the terminating purty will pay to the other party the sum of SHHBO0 per year for each year of the
avtice period in order to defray the non-terminating party’s capital and other expenses resulling
fom the termination. In the event of such fermination by the PSA the County will, if needed,
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fund such payment to the City. The parties agree that this payment constituies liguidared
damages and not a penalty, and are reasonable and closely appreximate either party's anticipated
actual damages.

V. Effect on Remaining Provisions of Awreement

Fach and every provision of the Agrcement not specifically amended by this Addendum,
or necessarily superseded by ﬁppltmﬁuﬁ of the terms of this Addenduwm, shall remain in full
force and effect. In the event of a conilict between the provisions of this Addendum and the
Agresment. the provisions of this Addendum shall prevail

IN WITNESS WHERFEOQF, the parties hereto, acting under authority of their respeciive
governing bodies, have caused this agreemont o be duly execuied in duplicate, cach of which
constitutes an onginal,

The above Agreement duted the™ s‘.h‘; of imu
County Board of Supervisors at & duly catled mesing on ‘Eae z mv a:ﬂi Slomasd .
City Council of the City of Galax at a duly called meeting on the J{ 7 dfw i:@% 3
and by the Carroll County Public Service Authority ata

';.1 v TR B31S
Sk SIS T
oy
Lt
P

Chairman, Carroll County
Board of Supervisors

Cmmnaﬂ aanasik C Gunv{
Pablic Service Authority

ST 1




STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF CARROLL, fo-wit:

F o4

s fd o whose name is sigaed to the
foregomng mstrument dated i, u{%i:\_ a5 ”damr of zhe City of Galax, has this day
acknowledged the same before me in ﬂéﬁm)ii Caunty. Siate of Vi froinia.

L m{, N0 mn I h in and for this County of Camvall. State of
o )
i §

Virginia, do hew:?w Lemi"x that £

¥

My Conunission eupires: '] 57~ %
Given under my hand this the 18 25 day B AT ) 5!
B
£ iy - - ;
LS ST it

Notary Public

DANA R WoODEL

STATE OF VIRGINIA o
8 g‘!éfi’ Pubiz
COUNTY OF CARRGLL, to-wit: m%@? Wieginy
o 1. by Commigsion Expires Jui 31 2017
L gt i La NGH}"' f’ualm mn amti tor ih wunty of Carroll, State of

35 Lo

A8 D whose name is signed o the
., 2018, as {hmm* 1, ifﬁ radl County Board of
this day acknowledged the same before me in Canroll

3l

Virginia, do hereby certify that
foregoing mstrument dated s
Supervisors of the County of ﬁmﬂ‘ L b
County., State of Virginia.

v Commnission expires: o

*

Given under my hand this the ¥

R -
1 3 <

e
Notary Pablic

STATE OF VIRGINEA
COUNTY OF CARROLL, to~wit:

S .« Notary Public in and for this Counsy of Carroll, State of
Virginia, do herehy umm that 1 5. e "‘i £ R . whose name is sioned to the
foregoing instrument dated Teh . 4 . 2013, as Chaimman, (’.a’m’ai? County Public Service
Authority, has this day acknow élad ffud the same hefore me in Carroll County, State of Virginia,

i e
1‘ fw ;;“ a’) 2.\,

it [ Eint
Y £

Ny Cormission expires: sl s




Given under my hand this the

Notry Public :
ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT SERVICE

Attachment A

WASTEWATER FLOW INCREASE NOTIFICATIONS,
PEAK HOUR FLOW RATE BENCHMAREKS
AND
FUTURE PSA COLLECTION SYSTEM EXPANSIONS

The Ciy sewer collection system and wastewater treatment facility has capacity 10 handle s
current and anticipated future normal daily wastewater demands, The Clty sewer collection
system has the capacity 1o handle wastewarter from Carrell County communitics in the amount of
450,000 gafions per dav based on normal daily dow averages. Additionally. the Clty sewer

collection system has the wastewater handlipg capacity m the amount of 330,000 gallons per day
based o a maximum peak flow for industrial wastewater from the Wildwood Commerce Park.

Rainfall Denved nfiltration and Inflow (RDH) within the City and Carroll County Pubiic
Service Authority (PSA} sewer collection systems significantly increases flow sbove normal
daily flow rates. The Tity sewer collection systemn has the caparity to hindie the peak flows
currently being discharged from the Gladeville Cranberry Pump Station. In order 1o properly
manage RN issues and other normizl daily cvclic peak flows within the santtary sewer
eollectton systems. it is necessary to establish Peak Hour Flow rate benchanarks. Evaluation,
planning and/or construction activities shall be initiated at these established benchmurks in order
te eliminate or minimize sanifary sewer sysfem overllows from fulure PSA sewer collection
SySIen CXpansions.

The Peak Hour Flow rate is defined as the largest volume of fow occwring within a 1-hour
periad. Current meter records {or the Gladeville Cranbersy Pump Station indicates that the Peak
Hour Flow rate is 360 galions per minute, Tncreases in the Gladeville Cranberry Pump Station
flow capacity or the addition of a new waslewaler discharge point to the Galax sanitary sewer
collection system will ncrease the Pesk Hour Flow rate established in the Agrecment
Addendum,



The City reserves the right to reconsider and modify Pesk Howr Flow beochmarks and o
estblisle other evenis or paramelers for the purpose of initiating cvaluatien. plumming, of
construction activities to address the variation of nommal daily flow cvcles and RDU related
capacity issues. Reguiremenis in this Auachment are supplemental and shall aot abier or
supersede conditions in the Addendum.

Wastewater Flow Increase Notifications

Carroll County andivr the Carroll County Public Serviee Authority shall notify the City of any
proposed improvements 1o the Gladeville Cranberry pump station at least two year prior o
inereasing pump station maximusn discharge flow rate,

Carroll County and’or the Carroll County Public Service Auhority shall nouify the City of any
proposed collection system expansions and additional wastewater inputs fo the Galax samiary
sewer collection system at least two year prior 1o the commencement of the new discharge.

Poalk Flour Flow Rate Benchmarks

PSA pump siation upgrades or additfonzl wastewater input that raises the Peak Howr Fow rate
by more than 150 gom will require the City to inidate evaluation and design of an improvament
project for the Mill Creek Interceptor.

PSA pump station upgrades or additional wastewater input that raises the Peak Hour Flow rate
by more than 225 gpm will require the City fo inftiate evaluation and design of an tmprovement
project or projects for the BC Vaughan Pump Station, its conveying force maidn, and the City’s
Wastewater Treatment Faeility as necessary o meet proposed uparades or wastewster flow

HICTCASES.,
Future PSA Collection Systemn Expansions

Design of proposed PSA collection system expansions shall provide facilities capable of
cantrolling the peak flow rate for diumal variations and RDIL as necessary o resrain the
wustewater flow to less than the collecton system capacity asd within the Hmis of this
Addendom.

The reservation of sewer collection svsiem capacity o the Carroll Gravson Galax Regional
Industrial Facilities Authorily for the sole use of the Wildwood Commerce Park is conditioned
upon the Hmitation of 550,000 gallons per day as the maximum sHowable peak flow. Proposed




sewer coltection faeilitics discharging wastewater from the Wildwood Comunerce Park shall be
comstructed to control divmmal variations and RO peak flow rates to below the maximum limit.




TRIS AGREEMENT (“this Agreement”™), made and ontered indo this 19® day of
Jume, 2007, by and between the City of Galas, s political subdivision of the Commogmrweatth
of Virginia (*City”), the Carroll County Publle Service Authority, & political subdivizion
in the Commonwealth of Virginia ('PSA™) and the County of Carvedl, Virginla, a political
subdivision of the Commanwealth of Virginia (“County™):

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Cily opcmaies a 3 million palion per dey (MGD) sowag treatmens
facility for the benefit of ig realdety; and,

WHEREAS, the County provides wastewster treatiment facilities for porfions of ¢he
County through the PSA and in doing so provides a public sewer collection system in e
Gladevills-Cranbexry ares of the County oparated by the PSA (the exisiing cysiom) which
wastewsier is discharged atf a connection point and pomp station at 31231 Glepdsle Road,
Galax, Virginia (the “counection point™ or “pannp station™) to fha City piusuant to & contract
for Sewage Trogtment between the City and the County dated March 28, 1994; end,

WHEREASR, the PSA s In the process of eonstruction of additions to ifs poblic eswer
colleotion symtezn in the Connty, particilarly the Woodlawn area of the County; and,

WHEREAS, the PSA desires fo connmect poriiceis of jts collsction system to e
exiziing gystam owmed by the County wikich #a opessted by the PSA so that such wastewater
is semt through the existing aystem to fhe Cify for ireatment; and,

AEREAS, the City bes excees cepasity in its wasiewater trontmsent plant afies
WWWM&MMW“WWM&
County end the P3A; end

HEREFORR, in consideration of the bensfits to bs mutually derived from
mmmmwmmmﬁaﬁsmwwmdm
peovided by the County and the PSA, and in order to promote and protect the pablin bealdh,
gafidy aud wellare, the Cily, PSA and Comgy mouttally agrea as foliows:

(1) Ths PSA will construot and operate edditions to its existing wastewater collection
system in Cerroll County, especially in the Woodlawn scotion of the Connty, and connstt
those additlons to the existing system, ofl in eccosdence with all applicable state and fodersl
lews and rogulations.

(2) Upoa comnection by the PSA of the additional collection systems to the existing
eystemn the wastewater will flow throngh the existing syrtem to be discherged into the City’s
collection systam at its present consection paint betwem the City’s wastewater onlisction and
the existing eystem. The City will provide treefinent for such dischasgo st ils wastswater
gmmwmmdmmmmmmmmmmmmm
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(3) Al comstruction and commection sosts, métering and mainienance expenses
asgocisted with s construction snd operation of the collestion aysteny owned or opesated by
the PSA, insluding any addition thereto, shall be the aole rosponsibility of the PSA.

{(4) That presenily the City is treating on the average of 65,000 gallans of wastewaber
per day, based on & mondhly average, from the existing ystem and such flow is manitored st
the pumsp siatios af the comnection point. Upon comnection by the PEA of ifs additionsl
collection eystsms to the cxisting system the City will sccept an edditional amount of
195,000 galloms of wastowater per day af the connection point from the existing system and
any addition thereto from fhe County and ibe FYA. for treatment for a todal not to excesd an
averags of 260,000 gallons of vasiswader per day, bassd on & monthly sversge. The volume
shall be meagarad at the current meter at the conmection point. The PRA awns the meter and
agrees to keep and matnigin fhat meter in proper opersting condition and tie City ghall have
the right to inspect and teet the meter for accuracy vpon request. Should the mater be fonnd
o be defective the PSA will immedintely replacs or mpair the meter and the partiss will
daterenins in good faith if additional fimds sre dus to or a credit is due from the City baosuse
of eny improper mster readings. The City shall oontinne to have sccess to this msleyr, pump
gtntion end the records of fhe PSA concerning Sow throngh the meter and will read the mater
monthly to determine the amounts dee for service pursuant to this Agresmeant.

(5) Ths County and the PSA shall be responsaible for any upgrades or improvements
to the City’s system incinding lines, pump sistions and wastewater treatment facilities which
are necassary becanse of such incroase in wastewater flow or which may hereinafier heoome
necesuary because of passags of fime or changes in ste or fodetsl regnlatory mequirements,
provided however, that any such obfigetion to confritute to the City for tuch upgrade of
improvement of the City system shell be calculsted upon, and not sxceed, an smount basad

upop the pacentags of flow contributed to the Cily by fhe Comiy snd/or G PRA a5

‘__;Veemmdbmmﬁwmmya&emmhw&mmmumm

end based upon & monthly everage of such flow over the proveding six (6) moaths, of, if ssch

wurk is mequired becamss of the grojocted increass ip flow, fhen based upon 3 good fifkh

" estimsats of the projectsd How, PSA shell pay for their share of the costs of any

improvenients or upgrades at the Galax Wastowater Treatwent Plant ang this shall be

~—————Jpp. calulated by dividing the PSA sllocsted fiow of 260,000 gallons por dey by G peamitted
Wd&swwmm&&(}mmwm.ﬁé

{6) Commencing on the firet day of Tuly, 2007, the PSA will pay 1o &e City the
amoutit of three dollars ($3.00) per thousand gallons for all waetswater dischasged to the City
25 measured as aforessid st the connaction point between the City and the existing system as
the cost of transporiation and eatment. The City shall be enfifled to increase this rate at any
timo during ths term of this Agreemond upon nogification to the PSA at least ninsty (90) days
prior (o the affective date of the inoveass provided, bowever, that any guch inoreass shall only
be implementad a5 part of an overall mts increass end any rate tucresse fo the PSA shall not
be grester in proportion a8 smh rals increase is o other epplicable users of the Cliy
wastewatet systees. In addition to mch chatps, the City shall be entitisd, but not required, to
impose 8 ewrcharge of 20% of the cuxrent mste on cach Swusand gellops of wastewster
dischargad to the City over the 260,000 gellons per day limit permitted bereunder If such
overage, besed on & monthly averags, exivts for more than two momths in any twelve month
perisl. The City shall sleo be entited to fmpose a treatment surcharge as further provided in
pamagraph 9 beyein based vpon the nature of the wasiewster, The Clty ghall dstermine
quaxterly, the amount dus by the PSA for wastswater trestuent and shall submit to fhe PSA
within firty (30) days fhom fhe end of each quatter 2 statement for servioss which shall be

IYIOL07EY QUPei-METHLATE
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paid by the PSA within thirty (30} days of receipt. Should the PSA contest any amount dus it
ehall pay tho contested apsount and request reconsideration of the oharge which, if granted by
te City, shall be spplied as a credit to the PSA againat future billinge. Failure of the PSA to
pay the amowunt billed within Siirty (30) days of receipt of the statemant will result fn a
penslty of ten porceat (10%) per anmm.

{7) In the ovesnt of an energency during which the volume of wastswater trestrent is
diminished for sx sxtendad petiod of time, the treatment for wastswates to the County sudior
PSA shall be reduced or diminighed at the zame ratio or propogtion as the treatment for City
onstomers is reduced or diminished, If the City is required to enforcs restrictions the County
and PSA must alsa enforce the sama tastrictions on uss,

(8) Meither the PSA or the County shall discharge i the City es part of fheir
westowater, pollutamts not designed for removal by treatiment works or which may exbibit
toxicity or other foxms of interference to dho treatment warls oe the treatment plant’s process,
offtuent, fhe recalving stréam or efudge. Neither the PSA nor the County may contribute, or
causa to be contributed, diveotly or indirectly, amy pollutant or wastewater which cansss pass-
through interforence with the operation of the City westswater collection system or treatment
facility. Neither the Coundy or the PSA shall discherge to the City env westewster wiich
may njure oz interfere with wamlewster trestinent progessss or the Cify facilities, constituts o
hazard to humsns or snimals, creats a hazand to $he reosiving water of the City’s treatment
dischurge, or violste amy premeatment stendards a3 promulgated by the United Stetes
Brvironreentsl Protection Agency (“BPA™), §e Virginia Department of Health (“VDH™) or
the Virginia Depactment of Bovironmextel Quality (“DEQ”) or any other applicabls state or
foders] agency. Specifically, neither the County or the PSA sy discharge o the City any
wastewaier which containg: 1) any foxic substapoes in emounts exceeding standands
premulgated by BPA, putsuant to Section 307(x) of PL 92-500 or amendmeants therets, andfer
Hmites eatablished by the PSA or the City in their pretrestment tnode], whichever is moso
stringent; 2) chemical elements ¢r compounds, phemole or other taste or odor producing
substances which are not susceptible to treatroent ox which may terfere with the biological
o physical/chemical wmt processes ot sffiviency of the City treatment fecility; 3) pollatants
whick create a fire or explosion bazard; 4) dischargss which will canse corrosive srncts]l
damage to the City’s collection or treatment fecility; 5) solid or viscous pollwiants (inclading
gathage, grease or oil) in amonnts which csnse or will cause obstruction in the flow in Ge
City's treatment system; 6) dischurges wirich caose excessive foaraing in the City ireatmest
facility or portions of the Cily colfection system; 7) trucked or havled wastewnter, aludgs,
soptic tink pumpont or pollutants, 8) any other itcompetible wastewster which is not
amenshle b treatment or reduction by the City trestment facility, is amondable to treatment
only to such dsgree that the City"s treatment Sicility’s effluent canpot mect fhe requirensest
of other agemcies (state or federal) baving judsdiction over discharge from the facility to tha
recsiving water; and sny other wastewstar, pollutant, chemical o substance which darmgss
the City’s collection gystom or wastowater treattnent fecflify or which causes the City's
collsstion sysem or trestment faciily fo violate any spphicable state or foderal ruls of
regulation.

(9) The PSA prescnily has pre-treatment requirements end vegulations itvolving
industrisl waste. The PSA shall provide a copy of those requirements end regulations o G
City upon execuiion of this Agreement The PSA will striotly enforce thoss requirements and
will epsure that the quality of the wastewater, industria! or ofher, sent to the City will mest or
excesd il state or fedarsd regulations and the temms spd conditions of this
whichever is stricter. Should the quality of the wastewater discharged to the City violate such
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toquizemaends, inclading, specifically, the requirernemts fmposed tn patugraph (8) of this
Agpeement, the City ghall charge to the PSA, and ths FSA will pay t e City all expouses,
coste, costs of repair or other damage, penalties or fincs incurred by e City, inclnding
atiorney fe2s, ag a result of the violation of such standards or thia Agmenment. Additionsally,
should the quality of the wagtewatas discharged to the City nat be prohibited but cauee the
treatmiemt costs of the City to incresse, the City may also surcharge the PSA for smch
inoreased cogts of teatment. The PSA will cooperats with the City to protect the City’s
wasts collection and treatwant fecility. The City eball be entitled to sample the wastowster at
any aveilsblo point within the existing system or sy system connsctad thereto o ensure that
such wastewater moots the standards imposed hersin. The PSA will cooparate with the City
in allowing those samples to be taken ad the City's request. If requested by the City, the PSA
will conglder such modificetions of its Rules and Repulations, meluding pre-troatment
requivensenis, ge fhe City may deem necessary to protect fhe City wesfewater collection
system of treatment facility.

(10} The PSA pressutly has a program w0 control and reduce excessive 1&1 (Inflow &
Infitiration) from goundwater tnto the County and PSA systom. The City shaH be entitied t0
raview and congult with the PSA on fts L& veduction progmm. The PSA will teke sppropriate
astion o control and kmit 181 fiom iy existing system sud all additions or commestions
bereafter constructed by the PSA to be connacted & the sxisting system for diecharge to the
City shall be designed and constructed in such fhehion ss 1o prevent and control 141 to then

e i R e

(ll}mcm&mmmwmmmmmmmm
enter ipto this Agresmert snd that, should ihis Agreement be challenged in any coust
procesding by any third party not 3 parly to thls Agreament that each will dsfend the same
mmemwammmmwymmmmmmmm
incurred by Gie City es & msgult of such chellengs by such thind party. This Agreement
repleces and suparsedes sll sgreements, writtem ox oz, hétween the pasticg relating to
wastewaier treatment, including (e present Agreement entitled “Confrect for Sewngs
Trestment” dated March 25, 1994 (G0 “1994 Contrsct”) except that the 1994 Contract shafl
resvain effsctive es to rates charged for wastewstes treatmeast until July 1, 2007 whea the now
mates becoma effective.

(12) This Agroement in binding wpon the County, PSA and the CHy, and their
mﬁwmmwmmmm&m&xapﬁodnfﬁmyﬁm(ﬁ)m
from ¢he date of exscution by &l) partics, provided, however, &steixherpmymymmm
this Agreement, with or without causs, npon sixty (60) menfhs written notice.

{13) This Agreemest may be exscuted in one ox more counterparts, each of which
M%Mmmgm&mﬂaﬂofwhwhh@ﬂmmﬁﬁmasmﬁewh
mwmgmmmofﬂnsAMmmg&Mhﬁmmmmm
mﬁwﬁmm%ﬂmhmw&uﬁdmmhmdﬁwm
wmmmMmgmbgwﬁmdu’amIMhﬂm
apportonity fo review this Agresment gnd have coatributed to the fima! form of the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paries bersto, acting mnder avthority of fheir
mmmammmwmuwmwdmm
sach of which constitutes an original
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The above Agreement dated the 19th day of Funs, 2007, was approved by the Camroll
County Board of Supervisors at a duly called mesting on the 19th day of Jums, 2007, by the
Gty Council of the City of Galax 2t a duly called mesting oa the )16h day of Yuns, 2007, end
by the Carroll County Public Service Autharity at 2 duly called meeting on the 12th day of

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF CARBROLL, to-wit:

I ilgﬂ:r whiteKer 8 Notaxy Poblic in and for this County of Carroll, Stuts
of Virginin, do hereby cartify that ¢ m  p0; beabh o of , Whise yeme is signad to
the foregoing instromtent dated .o g P , 2007, 8s Mayer of the City of Galax, hes this
day soknowiedged the same before me in Canoll County, State of Viginia.

My Commisgion expives: &/3//,0
Given under my band thisthe_i§ dayof Serse ,2007.

[REan | LOPEIMIDETEE ) 5




b d, 3 . . whmmwumém
forépoing i mmmmmcomma
Supervigars of the County of has this day ackeowledged the same before me in

Mymmmwi DL

Given under my band this the |8, day of 2007.

Lone, n, Pradted

Notary Public

BTATE OF VIRGINIA

ofVmgmia.dolmahymﬁﬁ!fha LAX } w‘bmmezsmwdm
ﬁom&oinginmm&m& ,uCkitmm,CamllOwn!yl’ubﬂc

Virginis.
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‘ '_"'I;;EXHIBIT A - 2007 Agreement Capacitj,?__ ’

CCPSA Debt Service Calculation

for Galax Wastewater Systems Improvement (GWSI) Project

Contract 1 and BCVPS Portion of Contract 2

Maximum Flow Capacnty and Actual Flow Proportson

" Gallons per

Descriptions Day
T
X Wastewa eEr rea. ment Facility { \ ) 3,000,000
VPDES Permit Maximum Flow Capacity =
CCPSA Daily Maximum Flow Capacity Allocation 260,000
Under June 19, 2007 Agreement = !
BCVPS Daily Operating Report Six Month Average Daily Flow 532 319
From Sept 2019 throu bruary 2020 = i
CCPSA Gladeville Pump Stataon Slx Month Average Dally Flow 140,389
: From Sept 2019 through February 2020 —; '
City of Galax proportlon of BCVPS Six Month Average Daily Flow 281,930
: From Sept 2019 through Febraury 2020 = i
FEow Capacity Ailocatlon and Actuai Fiow Proportlon Ratio %
GWTF VPDES Permrt Maxumum Flow Capac:ty Aflocation = 91.3%
CCPSA Flow Capacity Allocatlon to GWTF VPDES Perrmt Flow =! 8.7%
City of Galax Six Month Actual Flow Proportion to BCVPS = 73.6%
CCPSA Six Month Actual Flow Proportion to BOVPS =.  ~ 26.4%
Debt Ser\nce Fundmg Contrlbutton Description * Amount
Gws! PrOJect Contract 1 Total Cost = S 8,066,584 |

CCPSA Debt Service Fundmg Proportlon of8 7%

699,104 |
for GWTF Contract 1 = » :
GWsl Project Contract 2 BCVPS Total Cost={ & /55,//2
CCPSA Debt Service Funding Proportion of 26.4%
{ 199,320
for BCVPS Contract 2 =/ ?

CCPSA Total Debt Service for GWTF & BCVPS portions

ofthe Gws Project= * 575421

Semi-Annual Praymentﬁ =8 ' 22,461

Total Annual Payment =, ¢ 44,921

CCPSA Debt Service Percentage; 10.29
. (]

of Total Applicable GWSI Project Costs —5

GWTF = Galax Wastewater Treatment{ Facnllty

VPDES = VA Pollution Discharge Elimination System Permit
GWSI = Galax Wastewater System Improvements Project
BCVPS = BC Vaughan Pump Station



“w:’dendum Capacgty

CCPSA Debt Service Calculation
for Galax Wastewater Systems Improvement {GWSI) Project
Contract 1 and BCVPS Portion of Contraci 2

Max;mum Fiow Capac1tv and Actual F[ow Proportlon Gal!ons per
Descriptions ; Day ‘

Galax Wastewater Treatmen‘fwi':aciiity (GWTF)

¢ 3,000,000
VPDES Permlt Maximum Flow Capacity =:  ~"
CCPSA Daily Maxnmum Flow Capacity Allocation 450.000
Under fune 19, 2007 Agreement =, ’
BCVPS Daily Operating Report Six Month Average Daily Flow| 532319
From Sept 2019 through February 2020 = ’
CCPSA Gladeville Pump Station Six Month Average Daily Flow! 140,389
From Sept 2019 through February 2020 =, !
Clty of Galax proportion of BCVPS Six Month Average Daily Flow 391 930
From Sept 2019 through Febraury 2020 = ’
Flow Capacity Allocation and Actual Flow Proportion Ratio %
‘ GWTF VPDES Permit Mammum Flow Capamty Ailocat:on = 85.0%
CCPSA Flow Capac1ty Allocation to GWTF VPDES Permlt F!ow *; 15.0%
Csty of Galax Slx Month Actual Flow Proportion to BCVPS =l 73.6%
CCPSA Slx Month Actual F[ow Proportion to BCVPS =: 26.4% :
Debt Serwce Fundmg Contr:but:on Descrlpt[on  Amount

GWS[ Project Contr t 1 Total Cost =; $ 8,066,584

CCPSA Debt Ser\nce Fundmg ?roportlon of 15%

. $ 1,209,988 .
for GWTF Contract 1 = :

GWSI Project Contract 2 BCVPS fotal Cost = ;s 55,772

CCPSA Debt Service Funding Proportion of 26.4%!

S 199,320
for BCVPS Contract 2 -; ;

CCPSA Total Debt Serwce for GWTF & BCVPS port:ons

_ of the GWSI Project = $ 1,409, 308__

Semi-Annual Pé?ments# [ 35,233

Total Annual Paymentz% $ 70,465

CCPSA Debt Service Percentageé 16.0%
of Total Appllcable GWSI Prcuect Costs — B

GWTF = Galax Wastewater Treatment Facnhty

VPDES = VA Pollution Discharge Elimination System Permit
GWSI = Galax Wastewater System Improvements Project
BCVPS = BC Vaughan Pump Staticn



PSA Update:

The PSA has approximately 200 miles of water lines, 50 miles of gravity sewer lines, 25 miles of force
main sewer line, 795 fire hydrants, 12 sewer pump stations, 12 water storage tanks, several wells and
several water booster pump stations. The PSA’s Water systems are as follows: Cana, Exit 1, Fancy
Gap, Regional, Tower Road and Hillcrest Estates. The PSA’s Sewer systems are as follows: Fancy Gap,
Woodlawn, Gladeville/Cranberry, Hillsville and Loves. All of this is operated and maintained with a
staff of 13 people.

+ Total of 69 work orders in June (check pressure, check for leak, turn-off, turn-on, etc)

s Construction, Maintenance and Operations items completed —*ATTACHED DAILY SHEETS

s Miss Utility Markings (3 emergency, 96 water and 97 sewer tickets)

» Office items completed-
o Daily-customer service, deposits, review of payments, hills, invoices, scan checks,
balance bank statements, close-out, etc.
o Monthly-meter reading (office staff and field staff), print bills, print late-bills, prepare
cut-off list, close-out, balance bank statements, etc.
o Rate study-continue
Researching new cloud-based billing software



Page : 1
CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY

Trial Balance

Date : 71912020 1:32:32 PM

User Name : DANA

Fund + 100 GENERAL

Fiscal Year . 20198 - 2020 Year to Date Current Month

Period Ending as of June Debit Credit Debit Credit
00.000100 NATURAL GAS......... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100300 PETTY CASH ACCT........... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100400 EXIT 1 WATER/SEWER CONST LOVES............. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100500 Operating AGCount - CB.....coveeeeveeceeeceee e 5,795.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100600 OQPERATING (NB).... 924.53 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101M000 Gladev:I!eICranberry FMHA Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101100 CCPSA... 6,013.71 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101200 FANCY GAF’ WATER CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101300 FANCY GAP SEWER CONSTRUCTION............... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101400 CLIFFVIEW CONST....co v cee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101500  Gladeville/Cranberry Sewer Revenue.......cooinne, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101600 GLADEVILLE/CRANBERRY SEWER (NBj)........... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40.103100 COON RIDGE... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.104000 Woodlawn FMHA PrOJect Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.104100 WOODLAWN WATER (NB) 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.104900 RT. 100 WATER (NB..ovveoroeerieeeereeeeeerereeronne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.105000 Rt 100 FMHA Project Revenue......cu e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.105100 RT. 100 WATER...ccooi e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.108000 Debt Revenue ACCOUN....cvecerieeierecrence i 520,527.13 6.00 0.00 0.00
00.108100 O & M RESERVE.......coocvemrvrecmseesersrsennns 121,386.53 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.106200 SHORT LIVED ASSETS...covieeeeer e 118,511.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.106500 Cana Water REVENUE......cocoerveeiereescirieisren e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.106600 CANA WATER (NB..coo.eoeoreosrreerereerreernnens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.107000 820 AIRPORT ROAD REVENUE.....ccc e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.107100 AIRPORT/G20 WATER (NB).ivorvv v, 0.00 Q.00 a.00 6.00
00.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE............ 637,712.13 0.00 9.00 0.00
00.107500 Honeycutt Dam Water Project (NB).........ccoccoee..ee. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.108000 B20/AIRPORT ROAD CONST. (NB)...oivecervecemreienns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.108200 HAPPY HOLLOW CONSTRUCTION......cccovaneee. 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.108500 Woodawn Sewer Const. (NB).....ovveeivevesineveesrennens 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00
00.108700 REGIONAL WATER CONST... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.108000 EXIT 19 SEWER CONST... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.109100 HONEYCUTT DAM WATER PROJECT 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
00.102200 AIRPORT ROAD....ccociiive e, 0.00 0.G0 0.¢Go 0.00
00.109300 WOODLAWN SEWER.......coe e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.109400 WHITETOWN/LITTLE VINE WATER.......cccovn... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.102500 RT. 100 WATER CONST...coiimiiirrrr e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110000 ARWATER. ..o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95110000 AR WATER...covieiiieec i, 0.00 0.60 0.00 G.00
00.110001 AR SEWER....c e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110001 AR SEWER...cccoiee e 0.00 0.060 0.00 (.00
95110002 A/R STATE FEE............... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95910003 A/R WATER DEPOSIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
98.110004 A/R SEWER DEPOSIT ..o, 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
95.110005 A/RFIRE SERVICE FEE.....occcocivnnviiimreiemeeines 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00
95110007 ARWRITE OFF..ccv vt 0.00 0.00 0.Go 0.00
00.110008 A/ROTHER ..o e, 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
95110008 AR OTHER.....cooceciiiiec i, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110008 A/R OTHER........ccevveeeee.n. . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95110009 AR WATER PENALTY ..ocvv v, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




Page: 2
CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY

Trial Balance

Date : 719/2020 1:32:32 PM

User Name : DANA

Fund . 100 GENERAL

Fiscal Year T 2019-2020 Year to Date Current Month

Period Ending as of June Debit Credit Debit Credit
98.110010 A/R SEWER PENALTY 0.co 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110020 GRANTS RWATER. ..o 0.00 0.60 (.00 0.00
00.110026 ALLOW BAD DEBT WATER.......ovvveemierreerrerenes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110027 ALLOW BAD DEBT SEWER....c.iceeeceeeeeeeeieen 0.08 0.00 0.60 0.0¢
00.110028 PREPAID EXPENSES WATER......ccceiivvecciiecinans 0.0¢ 0.00 0.60 0.00
00.110030 BOND ISSUE COST WATER......ccooceeevrcvrrrrverrernres 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110032 FEXED ASSETS WATER..ccccieeeceeeereeeee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110034 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS WATER............. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110036 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION WATER.......... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110040 DUE TO CARROLL COUNTY WATER.................. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110042 DEBT WATER.....cccovvireerre e verrrsreenes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110043 DEBT SEWER......iicoeiiieeeeceeeee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110044 INTEREST PAYABLE WATER.....ccoveee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110045 INTEREST PAYABLE SEWER.......c..cccevnvvenininnas 0.co 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110046 CONSTRUCTION PAYABLE WATER................... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110048 CONSUMER DEPOSITS WATER.....ccccvcvevieevncen. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110050 ACCRUED LEAVE WATER.......cooververrrreerresennees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.110100 NOTE RECEIVABLE......cceoveeeiieeee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.121000 Motor Vehicles & Equipment.......ocoiiinicnieenin, 0.00 0.60 (.00 0.00
00.201000  Accounts Payable.........oooeeeevcveervinnen, 0.00 0.90 0.00 0.00
00.205000 Fica Payable....c.ccovcveceinncecercecceee. 0.00 0.00 0.c0 0.00
00.205500 Federal Tax Payable......cccovvevecesiereevennns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.220003 WATERLIABILITY e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.220003 WATER LIABILITY .occeeieeente e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.220004 SEWER LIABILITY oo vvceerree e ssvmrreeeressrneens 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00
98.220004 SEWER LIABILITY cooooeeieee s 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.298898 TRANSFER CASH...cccoivvcriieeeeceeen 0.00 1.419,858.28 0.00 0.00
00.310000 Retained Earnings.....oovvvvereemreesreirensenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢
00.340000  System Clearing ACCOUNt.....ccoceeiierieciee e, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.352000 Budgetary Revenues 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00
10.352000 Budgetary Revenues 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
15.352000 Budgstary Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20.352000 Budgetary Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25352000 Budgetary Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
27.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES..........cooevveeeeieieeeereeeens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
30.352000 Budgetary Revenues...... . reverneecnennae 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES.......ccocevvvveernvrsensiresnss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40,352000 Budgetary REVENUES..........ccovevveeuvieiceeerirenas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45.352000 Budgetary Revenues.......neveceeeneesneens 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
50.352000 Budgetary Revenues...........cvieinrmsenieerans 0.00 0.00 €.00 0.00
60.352000 Budgetary Revenues 0.00 0.60 €.00 0.00
65.352000 Budgetary Revenues..... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
70.352000 Budgetary ReVENUSS.........c.vecvieeivnvsesrercreenens 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00
71.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES.........cecoveereee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
75.352000 Budgetary Revenues.. ..o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES........ccocvveervrerreeererrseens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.352000 Budgetary Revenues.............ccceveeereevereeennnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 a.00
85,352000 Budgetary REVEAUES........ccceeeeeeesinresriesesnnas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.352000 Budgetary Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.352000 Budgetary Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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93.352000 Budgetary Revenues.... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.352000 Budgetary Revenues.........ceeeeeeerveeeeerecnenss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.352000 Budgetary Revenues....cccciincinnnennns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
99.352000 Budgetary REVENUES......occvvveeeveeceere v v G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.352500 Budgetary EXPENSES. ..o ieivieericeeeeeeereeene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10.352500 Budgetary EXpenses....coeivennneniinnen 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15.352500 Budgetary Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20.352500 Budgetary Expenses............... 0.¢0 0.00 0.00 0.00
25.352500 Budgetary Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.352500 Budgetary EXpPenses.......occevveeveeeeeerienenns 0.0 0.00 .00 0.00
30.352500 Budgetary Expenses..... i cnense. 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
35.352500 Budgetary EXpPenses. ..o ovvvivevvvrmiieemens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40.352500 Budgetary EXpenses..........cocoeieeiveeeeeeeoneenns 0.0¢ 0.c0 0.00 0.00
45352500 Budgetary EXpenses..... s eessscinnnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
50.352500 Budgetary EXPenSes......ccoemriiveesrerssesvonnens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
55.352500 Budgetary Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
70.352500 Budgetary Expenses..... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
71.352500 Budgetary EXPenses.......ccoocvvreveevervseererenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.352500 Budgetary EXPenses.......coveeveveereeseeeeesienns 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
84.352500 Budgetary EXDenses. ..o nnvennneeeinnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.352500 Budgetary EXDENSES...ooieeriieeeececeeeriresene e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.352500 Budgetary EXpPEnsesS. ..o ieeeeeeeeeeeeeer e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.352500 Budgetary EXpeEnsSESs...cvciecciinc s g.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
83.352500 Budgetary EXpenses........ccceeveeeeveecevesreceenenne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.352500 Budgetary EXpenses......viceeveeeeevennnes 0.co 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.352500 Budgetary Expenses........ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.........ccevceeeereceerennenens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance......cvvveeiieeeeererennns 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
15.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.......cc.covveeveeerveresrcenenn 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.......ccccovrveriimsvinnnseninnnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
30.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.........vveennrmrnensinnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45353000 Budgetary Fund Balance........ccveveeeevevceeeceinnnn 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
50.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.....c.ccovovvvieerveerernnne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
60.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.........ceoveevvnnirerninesinnenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
65.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
70.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
71.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance............ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
75.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
84.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
85.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance..........cocovveeeieeeeeerennaneas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.....cc.iciiceniiiisrisinens 0.co0 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.353000 Budgetary FUnd Balance....co.vveevrereevreseensevseres 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.........ccooouveeevvrceereesene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00

98.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance......cvveviiisniinniininne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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89.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.........cocvreeerieveecseoseeene 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00
Grand Totals 1,419,670.68 1,419,858.28 0.0C 0.00
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00.000100 NATURAL GAS..... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.000100 NATURAL GAS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.000100 NATURAL GAS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.000100 NATURAL GAS... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.000101 CASH-WATER... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.004093 WYTHE CO REIMBURSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.004094 WYTHECO WATER PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.004084 WYTHECO WATER PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100000 Paoled Allocation... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100400 EXIT 1 WATERISEWER CONST LOVES ............. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.100400 EXIT 1 WATER/SEWER CONST. LOVES............. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100500 Operating Account - CB.....ovvvvveresreoveeeeeovecenns 19.58 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.100500 Operating Account - CB....ooeoveeeeeereeeeceee 85.04 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100600 QOPERATING (NB)ovviiire e 8,747,447 53 0.00 20,962.66 0.00
27.100600 OPERATING (NB...oooreeoreeeereeeeessseoreerneens 0.00 29,702.88 0.00 0.00
95.100600 OPERATING {NB}).... 0.00 8,734,124 43 0.00 20,116.52
00.101000  Gladeville/Cranberry FMHA Revenue... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.101000 Gladeville/Cranberry FMHA Revenue 0.00 0.c0 0.00 0.00
00.101100 CCPSA....ccoiiviii e ieeecreeeeae 0.00 2,071,521.86 67.728.1 0.00
27.1M100 COPSA...ocreercrsrrrnnermnea 3.804.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.101100 CCPSA... 3,060,967.54 0.00 0.00 75,617.22
98.101100 CCPSA... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101200 FANCY GAP WATER CONSTRUCTION ............... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.101200 FANCY GAP WATER CONSTRUCTION............... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.101200 FANCY GAP WATER CONSTRUCTION............... 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.101200 FANCY GAP WATER CONSTRUCTION.... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.101300 FANCY GAP SEWER CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.101300 FANCY GAP SEWER CONSTRUCTION............... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101400 CLIFFVIEW CONST..ccoeecreereerreceesvrecenens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27101400  CLIFFVIEW CONST...cocv e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.101400 CLIFFVIEW CONST..cccciiiisiniicirireceie s 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.103100 COONRIDGE.........coovvevrrrerirnerrmsssinnens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27103100 COONRIDGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.103100 COON RIDGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.105900 620 DEBT RESERVE.......c.ccomirviirnrrnrsnreien 140,372.40 Q.00 0.00 0.00
65.105900 620 DEBT RESERVE.....ovveeeiere e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
05.105900 620 DEBT RESERVE.....coocceivivviiicviivenrie 8,666.16 6.00 201.85 0.00
00.106000 Debt Revenue ACCOUNL.. ..o iuevesiesessomeeevmsens 223,813.85 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.106000 Debt Revenue AcCoUNt...........c..ceceeveeeeenvreeenns 43,829.04 0.00 776.02 0.00
00.106100 O & MRESERVE....ccociveiicn e 0.00 69,818.68 2,500.00 0.00
95106100 QO &MRESERVE......c.coo e venees 4,303.36 0.00 71.38 0.00
00.106200 SHORT LIVED ASSETS.. 0.00 124,951.21 2,500.00 0.00
95.106200 SHORT LIVED ASSETS 5,487.18 0.00 84.55 0.00
95.107000 620 AIRPORT ROAD REVENUE.......coeveniiiiiinins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE............ 0.00 54,849.43 0.00 0.14
11107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE............ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE,........... 373,249.71 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE............ 0.00 48,888.00 0.00 0.00
86.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 158,008.35 0.00 0.00
90.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 81,656.03 0.00 0.00
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93.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 175,955.29 0.00 0.00
85.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 295,997.42 0.00 0.00
95.108000  620/AIRPORT ROAD CONST. (NB)..rvvvvrerererennnn. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.108700 REGIONAL WATER CONST...coovicvivvieeeeveeenans 6.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
85.108700 REGIONAL WATER CONST...occcviviriiiicrniesrnsinens 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
95.108700 REGIONAL WATER CORNST....orvvvvevseirreanerermsrenrens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.110000 AR WATER....ciive e sreeree e 263,721.03 0.00 21,058.05 0.00
95.110001 AR SEWER....ccoiiree e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110001 AR SEWER.....cccoeee e 0.c0 0.00 0.00 0.60
95.110002 A/R STATE FEE.....cccoovvierreeerrmrveenes 905.60 0.00 0.00 21.23
95.110003 AR WATER DEPOSIT...ccc e 0.00 1,018.24 250.00 0.00
95.110005 A/R FIRE SERVICE FEE....ooo.oerviemmaeresnnrvensrnes 5,343.26 0.00 244.28 0.00
00.110008 A/R OTHER...cccovcviiiecrrcentemee e 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
95.110008  A/R OTHER....co i srien s 0.00 34,299.21 0.00 21.47
00.110009 AR WATER PENALTY oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.110009 AR WATER PENALTY ...covcviiiieneeeiere e 118,653.95 0.00 0.00 4,811.94
95.110010  A/R SEWER PENALTY ..o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢
095.110020 GRANTS RWATER....cc oo, 1,231.41 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.110021 OTHER RECEIVABLE.......cccoiiinciricmeeeecreeeee 101,308.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.110026 ALLOW BAD DEBT WATER...cccccervrineesrrvcansansnns 0.00 177,563.28 0.00 0.00
95.110028 PREPAID EXPENSES WATER....ccociee e 37,653.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.110032 FIXED ASSETS WATER....ccciieericrcicr it 37.942,647.84 0.00 0.00 0.00
95110034 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS WATER......cvvvre. 107,625.63 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.110036 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION WATER.......... 0.00 11,498,983.20 0.00 0.00
95.110040 DUE TO CARROLL COUNTY WATER 0.00 98,763.64 D.00 0.00
85,110041 DUE TO CARROLL COUNTY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.110042 DEBT WATER......ccccviirereereereremeeeens 0.00 16,138,153.48 0.00 0.00
95.110044 INTEREST PAYABLE WATER. ..o 0.00 31,164.95 0.00 0.00
95.110048 CONSUMER DEPOSITS WATER.....cccccvevevernnnen. 0.00 77,854.92 C.00 0.00
95.110051 ACCRUED LEAVE SEWER.......cormvniveniivenninnnnns 0.00 64,574.56 0.00 0.00
95.110100 NOTE RECEIVABLE.....v vt 347,851.55 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.201000  Accounts Payable..........ccccccoeevvveervnneinn, 0.00 40,928.63 0.00 0.00
11.201000 Accounts Payable.. 0.G0 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.201000  Accounts Payable......coenieiiniieinininnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.201000 Accounts Payable......c.ccccereceenervrrsrninens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.201000 Accounts Payable......cccocooviieiccecne, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.201000 Accounts Payable.......eies e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
83.201000 Accounts Payable.........c.ccceueecvemvarvnsrvineens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.201000 Accounts Payable..........cocooivieeiiennne. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.220003 WATER LIABILITY e 1,075.00 0.00 0.00 175.00
95230001 CONSTRUCTION PAYABLE WATER......cocvvveeeen. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.231000 Net Pension Liability......... 0.00 338,066.00 0.00 0.00
95.200000 Deferred unflows-VRS 14,897.13 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.290001 Defered Inflows- VRS.....cocco.oevveeeeerveerrnnirnnnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.299999 TRANSFER CASH....ccoviviemrceeree e 883,989.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
95300000 Retained Eaming.....oorrninmesiniesnnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.310000 Retained Earnings......oceeeveeveeveeeinsee e 0.00 120,532.48 0.00 0.00
11.310000 Retained Earnings.......occoveveeerevcceenee 1,869.70 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.310000 Retained Earmings.......ccooceeveeeeeeeesresseeens 0.00 982,384.45 0.00 0.00
84.310000 Retained Earmings...co i 0.00 20.07 0.00 0.00
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85.310000 Retained Earnings 91.25 0.00 ©0.00 0.00
86.310000 Retained EaAMINGS......c.oovveeererensvsrnsrnesinnes 0.00 126,957.21 0.00 0.00
00.310000 Retained Eamings....c.cocvurveeverrererveorsinsrenn 0.00 532,885.63 0.00 0.00
93.310000 Retained Earnings.......cccecovveecieceeeemnenennnn. 0.00 342,487.46 0.00 0.00
95.310000 Retained Earnings........eovecenecesisressssanans 4.00 9,517.416.02 Q.00 0.00
98.310000 Retained EArNings........cooccvvvervvrvevrernensnnes 7.75 0.00 g.00 0.00
00.352000 Budgetary REVEMUES.......coververeererrrseeiarea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.352000 Budgetary Revenues.........ccoeeeeevieveenveceenn. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
65.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES................orvvrerrivrvnrurnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.352000 Budgetary Revenues........ccoeveevevierevniecnenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
85.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES....coci i se s 0.00 .00 0.co 0.00
86.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES...........ccvceceeveeeeeererrvos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.352000 Budgetary Revenues........ccooveerueeecveneenoennn. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.352000 Budgetary Revenues......cc s ieniienns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES.....ccceeceeevieerereeeeieaees 3,083,045.65 0.00 0.00 0.60
08.352000 Budgetary REVenUEs......cc.oocereoveieemeveneeenenss 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.60
00.352500 Budgetary Expenses..... 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
11.352500 Budgetary EXPENSES......oceeuievevenreeerernseseienes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.352500 Budgetary EXpenseS. ... roriereseorermeennn. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.352500 Budgetary EXpPenses.. ..., 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.352500 Budgetary EXpenses......cooovveeeieieeveecineeeenes 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
86.352500 Budgetary EXPenses.....cuecimeninieciieens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.352500 Budgetary EXpenses. ......cnrrrrsenenniniens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
§3.352500 Budgetary EXpPenSes.......coeceeeevereersireeeiians 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
05.352500 Budgetary EXpPENSES....c.cicescrereeeisinsiasiaies 0.00 3,083,045.65 0.00 0.00
00.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.......iiiicsiiniienns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
65.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance...........cooveeeieveeerconiene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.....ccreiiees i resiisinsenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance....ccuciieisnsnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance............o.coveervmenrvnsnecens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.......uoniinnnssiiins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance...........oovvevesscommererenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance...........ccoveeveveeieveevinenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance........cceevivniininisniniinnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.400000 Grant Revenus............ccoceeovevrmeesrireen 0.00 1,231.41 0.00 0.00
95.400200 Service Fee RBVENUE. .......coeeeveee e 0.co 2,111,615.55 0.00 177,079.14
98.400200 Service Fee RevenUe.....coeoeriercrneecceinnins 0.co 0.00 0.00 0.00
95400210 Hook Up Fee Revenue 0.00 67,545.54 0.00 250.02
98.400210 Hook Up Fee Revenue 0.c0 0.00 0.00 0.00
95400220  DepositS.iiiiesies s 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.400230  Fire Service REVENLE.......cccovevereveeeereeeens 0.00 23,050.38 0.00 1,911.04
85.400240 State Fee ReVENUE.....oc.c.ccovevevee e 0.00 11,199.70 0.00 0.00
86.400250 Penalty ReVENUE. v 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.400250 Penalty REVENUE...c.c.cvveeucecerei e eenssieeana, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95400250 Penalty REVENUS.....cccocvriimemeeeerieereeeans 4,661.06 0.00 66.16 0.00
98.400250 Penalty ReVenUE........coeeeeereeeeeeeeereeeaens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D0.400260  Interest REVENUE. .o e icv et 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
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27.400260 Interest Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
65.400260 Interest Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.400260 Interest Revenue.... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.400260 Interest Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.400260 Interest Revenue.............ccoveveroeeeeeevennene. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.400260  Interest REVENUE.....ccv e erercerceesse s enaeas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
03.400260 Interest Revenue.........coccceeeereereeeecenene. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.400260 Interest ReVenuEe.............ccevvevevecenevennen. 0.00 15,194.90 0.00 1,304.18
95.400270  Miscellaneous REVEMUE....cce erreersieecensiesenes 0.00 79,059.18 0.00 1,816.55
98.400270 Miscellaneous Revenue.......... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.400280 Wythe Co. Reim. Debt LRW......ocov v 0.00 15,692.00 0.00 0.00
95.400300  CaImyOVEN. v rrssrsrssesnens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.402600 Water Service Fee........oeoeeevee e 0.00 113.02 0.00 0.00
00.405000  Interest ReVENUE.......ccccvireiiireeeivenssnnsnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95405000  Interest REVEMUE.....vveeirenirernrenerssiinens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.410000  Transfer From County.......ceuieeveevernieieseesines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.410000 Transfer From COUNEY.......ccccoreesiicnsriserncmsinnnns 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
95411000 VA Water Projett. ..o ivrrssnivssineen e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.411001 RESERVE FUND...... 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00
95.412000 AVAILABILITY FEE 0.00 0.60 .00 0.00
95.412500 RECOVED PROJECT EXPENSE.........cervrvrevrns v 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds GIC......cccccoceeveecuene. 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
27.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C......ccooiveeccenineenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C...ervrreiverveenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C.......coeeeveevveeeenes 0.00 0.00 6.00 6.00
93.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C. ... vveeermrirerrennns 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00
27.423000 RURAL BEVELOPMENT...ccoivive e veevee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90423000 RURAL DEVELOPMENT....ccoiiiceee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
83.423000 RURAL DEVELOPMENT.....coviiivicceniniinssieecaas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.424000 MOUNT RODGERS GRANT.....ccviieeee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00
85.440000 Other Collections......c.cccovrrvreeeseeesnreeenss 0.00 25,324.71 0.00 0.00
95.450000 County ContribLEONS.......ccoeeerereevirrresieeraene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11.500020  Advertising EXpPense........ccoveereeeemereeere e 0.00 0.00 0.00 a.00
85.500020 Advertising EXpense......ecveeesecennerannnnnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.500020  Advertising EXPeNSE.........ocoeevereevoveeeeerererienns 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00
93.500020 Advertising EXPense. .......ccevveeremveeeerenen 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.500020 Advertising EXpense....ccveine s 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
95,500030 Capital IMProvemMent.......c.oeeveevrmerresrmee s 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.500035 Capitol Projects.....ccoovveeeeeereeereerennens 1,471.46 0.00 0.00 6.00
27.500040 Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.500040 Contingency.... ; 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.500040 ConbNGENGY..co.ivevereveeereeerereeeeeseeoens 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00
86.500040 ContiNgENGY. iiiiisirriiriseeressseseannas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.500040 ContiNgENCY..ccovoceeeeeeeeee e eeeseaneas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.500040 COntingency......oeeeoeverversevvirnrenns 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.500040  ContingeNCY. i resinsensreranas 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00
95.500080  Aduit EXPENSE.....ccceoveereeeeri e, 16,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00
85500220 Chemical EXPense........coeeiceerevmisveeen. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

86.500220 Chemical EXPENnSe....cvvveevvvcvremerreereierennns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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95.500220 Chemical EXpense...........co....... 10,938.37 0.00 788.05 0.00
895.500230 Compensation Board Expense 625.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.500320 Deposits Refund EXpense.........venvirinennninn 3,575.37 0.co 762.26 0.00
95.500360 Diesal EXPense......ocoeeeceervreneeressnnncns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
95500370 Due 10 County..cooveevenreemserienssieeens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.500420 Electrical EXPENSE...ocooiveeeeeerevererireerenerens 108,886.60 0.00 10,555.07 0.00
95.500450 Equipment Maintenance EXPenSe.......ccoovveveene s 94,017.00 0.00 84.75 0.00
95500520 FICA EXPENSE....ecvveiiee e ieeeeceeneann 2,767.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.500550 Fuel EXPENSE. oo v e 17,170.69 0.00 1,805.93 0.00
95.500620 Health Insurance EXpense..........cocevveeeereeveerennnes 9,232.86 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
95.500625 Insurance Deductible.....cvcvevncencnicinniniennn, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501120 Lab Testing EXDENSE...coeiee e e 15,139.29 0.00 3,137.01 0.00
27.501130 Legal EXPense.....cceeieeicvecrenreeerenees 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.501130 Legal EXpense.....ocevrverrvvcnenvrnireerans .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501130 Legal EXPENSE....ccvcceeveeeeeeceeeenesee e 5,941.00 0.00 1,518.00 0.00
95.501150  Liability InsUrance EXpense.........cooveceeeveveeveeeneenns 26,277.00 0.00 26,277.00 0.00
85.501250 Miscellaneous EXDEMSE. ......cviwreveseessersereenens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501260 Miss UHility...coveeiee e 838.95 0.00 84.00 0.00
95.501420 Office Supply EXpense......eiineensiomeenne. 8,971.95 0.00 744.45 0.00
85.501440 Operation SUpply EXPENSE.....cvrvvveveeiirienecsesm e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501440 Operation Supply EXPERSE......oceececeeeereeeesee e 132,760.49 0.00 13,833.12 0.00
95501520 Personal Contingency EXPENSE......cvviceciivrcrans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501540 Postage EXpense......ucmeevvresseeones 20,000.20 0.00 382.00 0.00
95.501720 Salary EXDEnse.........ooceeveerueieerereneena 38,617.90 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501820 Tank Maintenance EXpense.....cc.cienvinecsieenenns 53,440.92 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501840 Telephone Expense...... 13,352.48 0.00 1,364.22 6.00
8956.501860 TOH Supplies Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
95.501870  Tools & Equipment EXPENSse.......ccceereeiceeenienirinnnns 28,424.43 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501871 EQUIPMENT ....cooiceiii e v e 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.60
85501872 TOOLS......riiiieevevervvrcrrrrrernnene G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95501880 Travel EXPense....cccveviersrrersensenans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501890  TUIION EXDENSE.rmeeeeeereenereeeeeevresresesenns 787.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.501820 Unemployment Insurance Expense a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95501940  Uniform EXPense.....ccverevrerceenienanennnns 5,538.68 0.00 423.12 0.00
95.502020 VDH FEe EXPONSE.cviieceeeeeeeeseeervrssrsesrns 11,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.502040 Vehicle Maintenance EXpense........oeceveveevecresenns 9,998.33 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.502050  Vehicle EXpense.. . eienriecsesinsssseevnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.502060 VRS EXPENSE....icmveiieerieeeieeoreevrens 5,478.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.502120 Water Purchase EXPENSE........cocvceeeeeeeeveereennens 307,485,562 0.00 23,276.21 0.00
95.502125 Sewer Treatment.....ccveieivrenrniiesienrennes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95502150 WorkerCompensation Insurance Expense............. 6,667.00 0.00 6,667.00 0.00
95.502600 Workers Comp. Ins.... 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
11.506000  MiSC.irviivirrniicrrreernseerccninnnn 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.506000 MISC.eceeiieeeeiee e, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.506600 ENQINEEriNg.....cconeeririerimeeeesenneenenes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.506600 ENgiNeering.....ccveereernieenssseensanivnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.506600 ENgQiNEerning...cccceceeveeeeeeeeecineeeeneean. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.506600 ENgiNeering....c.ccoormveeresvmsseinsernenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.508600 Engineering 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
85506600 Engineering....cccvvrenensceveninsenenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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B86.507700 ATTORNEY FEE........cccoeveeeererrresvrnrrern 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
05.514500 Oper. Supplies.........ccecceveeerrinnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.516000 Debt Refirement. ..o vecnncnrcenseennns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.516100 INTEREST ONLY PAYMENT .....covivrvcreerrerrrrnsranns 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00
90.516100 INTEREST ONLY PAYMENT ....coceeivreice e, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.516100 INTEREST ONLY PAYMENT .....ocoviiinirinicsinaninns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.516100 INTEREST ONLY PAYMENT ....coovirrivvree v erevrranes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.516500 Contigency.......ooovvevrvrveverrverererieenas 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
90517200 LEGAL....coovererr s 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
95518600 NRRW Debt Service 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
00.522500 CONTRACTOR PAY REQUEST ......covveeiveeereenan 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00
11.522500 CONTRACTOR PAY REQUEST.....ccecvvvveiicninee 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
27.522500 CONTRACTOR PAY REQUEST.....ccovevieieecevenes 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00
90.522500 CONTRACTOR PAY REQUEST ..c.vivcereemer v 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00
95522500 CONTRACTOR PAY REQUEST ... 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
93.522800 INTEREST ..ot receeveeee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
27.523000 ENGINEERING REQUEST ..ccveeiiviiveeeereviennieeiennens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.523000 ENGINEERING REQUEST........... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86.523000 ENGINEERING REQUEST..... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.523000 ENGINEERING REQUEST..c.cococeriiicceviriiniiinneien 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.523000 ENGINEERING REQUEST......ccccvnvirierrernsrnsnsrnnen 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85,550000 Depreciation EXPEnse.......ocoeevveveesereennireenene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.900000  Construction PaymentS......couiininriiisinins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B6.900000  Construction Payments............ceevevevmeensrermnrrenne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.800000 Construction Payments...........coeieveeeeeeceernene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
93.800000 Construction Payments.... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
85.900000 Construction PaymMmentS........cvvvmieeeersrnsrersseens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.900100 Debt PaymentS......ccevveeeevreereeemmenesvens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.900100 Debt Payments....cc.cocooveeevieevecceeenee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.900100 Debt Payments......ooccninnesennnns 906,781.73 0.00 73,878.26 0.00
95999999 TRANSFER IN/JFROM FUND......ceovieerre e 0.c0 47.96 0.00 0.00

Grand Totals 57,402,717.01 57.402,717.01 283,123.42 283,123.42
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00.000100 NATURAL GAS ..o eeereeereenes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

98.000100 NATURAL GAS...ooovcoeeireerreeeeeeneneas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.100600 OPERATING {(NB}.vvoeeireievireirereanianans 3,792,389.28 0.00 20,478.65 0.00
08.100600 OPERATING {NB).........eeeereeervrrrrmrererrrnens 0.00 3,764,416.16 0.00 29,229.78
00.101000 Gladeville/Cranberry FMHA Revenue..........cco..... 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101100  CCPSA ..o e s 0.00 1,672,735.26 0.00 14,153.77
95.101100 CCPSA ..o 649.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.101100 CCPSA...ooieevivereeee e 817.888.82 0.00 0.00 7.185.86
00.101200 FANCY GAP WATER CONSTRUCTION....cooueune. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101300 FANCY GAP SEWER CONSTRUCTION.... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84101300 FANCY GAP SEWER CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.101400  CLIFFVIEW CONST .eovvverensirenimsreesmessssonsssins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.101400 CLIFFVIEW CONST...oveeveeeereeree st eeeeesenee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.103100  COON RIDGE..ciuceviiinirenrsisiss s 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
88.105800 620 DEBT RESERVE......covieorveerremriesenseresiennes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.108000 Debt Revenus ACCOUNT......vee v oo eeeeeeesreesene 235,136.88 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.106000 Debt Revenue Account 42,146.91 0.00 776.01 0.00
00.106100 O & MRESERVE....ccooiveeerereeereeesrsreeanns 46,187.38 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
98.106100 O & M RESERVE............. 4,303.07 0.00 71.37 0.00
00.106200 SHORT LIVED ASSETS .ot 117,838.75 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
98.106200 SHORT LIVED ASSETS .cvveeeereeeeeeesmseseerasnnnes 5,486.81 0.00 84.54 0.00
00.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE............ 0.00 47,853.27 0.00 0.00
80.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE........... 0.00 11,821.94 0.00 0.00
84.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE............ 0.00 115,377.86 0.00 0.00
90.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE............ 0.00 10,149.73 0.00 0.00
98.107300 CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE............ 0.00 10,191.66 0.00 0.00
95.110000 AR WATER.....cocoeieceeereeeeeeee e 0.00 30.75 0.00 0.00
98.110000 A/R WATER.... 0.00 23.45 0.00 0.00
98.110001 AR SEWER........oeceeveeeceee e 131,922.39 0.00 12,598.06 0.00
95110002  A/R STATE FEE. it 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110002 A/R STATE FEE..iiiiroieteoeeeconeeereenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
88.110003 A/R WATER DEPOSIT .o, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110004 A/R SEWER DEPOSIT..oooviieceeviceecereceneeeenas 4,100.00 0.00 276.00 0.00
95110008 AR OTHER....cciciiiiiiirieeeieenne. 3,566.67 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110008  A/R OTHER.....c.icovveeererrceesnesrinans 0.00 9,184.10 0.00 0.00
98.110009 AR WATER PENALTY -..ovmieeeeeeeeeseeesre s 92,805.11 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110010 AR SEWER PENALTY ....ooooeeeeree oo eee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110020 GRANTS R WATER.....ccovrvr v 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110021 OTHER RECEIVABLE......co.oooecvieccere e 40,002.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110026 ALLOW BAD DEBT WATER ... e e 0.00 03,525.43 0.00 0.00
98.110028 PREPAID EXPENSES WATER..coccceee s 171.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110032 FIXED ASSETS WATER............ S 18,968,447.09 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.110036 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION WATER.......... 0.00 5,733,718.09 0.00 0.00
88.110040 DUE TO CARROLL COUNTY WATER...c.icccrerene 0.00 12,408.63 0.00 0.00
88.110043 DEBT SEWER ..o 0.00 7,974,005.93 0.00 0.00
98.410045 INTEREST PAYABLE SEWER...cciivmmeremerrieninne 0.00 10,409.27 0.00 0.00
98.110048 CONSUMER DEPOSITS WATER.ceieeeseeeeaenss 0.00 39,307.08 0.00 0.00
98.110051 ACCRUED LEAVE SEWER......ov oo, 0.00 18,032.91 0.00 0.00
98.200000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE......oooevveevcvccevee e, 0.00 0.00 0.00 61,556.00

00.201000  Accounts Payable.......oeviiiciniccinnecnnnins 0.00 90,767.26 0.00 0.00
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27.201000 Accounts Payable........ccooeeeiveveeeicveeeennee. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.201000  Accounts Payable......cveerivenenniensnnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.201000 Accounts Payable........cccocooeeeiceecnen, 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.201000  Accounts Payable......c..ceriecienrenecenn.. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.201000 Accounts Payable........ccovvvecvvnnniiene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.220004 SEWER LIABILITY .o 0.G0 4,100.00 0.00 275.00
98.230002 CONSTRUCTION PAYABLE SEWER................... 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.231000 Net Pension Liability........c.ocovvremeimreecnernane 0.00 60,449.00 61,556.00 0.00
98.200000 Deferred unflows-VRS.....ccovivervireeeereeecreenns 0.00 42,381.80 0.00 0.00
98.200001 Defered Inflows- VRS... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
098.2909989 TRANSFER CASH....ccrvrvrrrerrneineerine s 535,960.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.300000 Retained Eaming....cccccceevveceerrecccierecrnnnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.310000 Retained EamingsS......occvivecienaiecnseseavonnns 0.00 122,435.11 0.00 0.00
B0.310000 Retained Eamings..c...ccccveeevvvvevrersnnerson 121.87 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.310000 Retained Earnings.....cocoveeeevveeeeeeerescsnas 0.00 55,893.81 0.00 0.00
90.310000 Retained Earnings......cccvivineiniiecniinneninnaa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.310000 Retained Earnings..... .00 2,826.46 0.00 0.00
98.310000 Retained Earnings .00 5,118,228.14 0.00 0.00
00.352000 Budgetary RevenuUeSs......v e iis s 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES.......ovceveeeeceveecreserreverees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.352000 Budgetary ReVENUES.........cceveveveerveeeeneevereneeas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.352000 Budgetary REVENUES... e iveeveverersesssnenns 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
95352000 Budgetary REVENUES.........coccieeeireeeeerre s e 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00
98.352000 Budgetary Revenues........c.eeeeeeceeervenenns 1,259,582.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.352500 Budgetary EXpenses. ... iseeniersnnnneaens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.352500 Budgetary Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00
80.352500 Budgetary Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.352500 Budgetary EXPenses.....occvrmrvevrrevenienssenans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.352500 Budgetary EXPENSES....ccvevvinviiiiesnisineianes 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00
98.352500 Budgetary EXPenSes...oooeeiicerereresrereesesrens 6.00 1,259,582.00 0.00 0.00
00.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance........ccccovvvcnncinnnnninen 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance......vvicviinc i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢
90.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.........cceoveeeeeievecovirvnnns 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
85.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance...........coeeeeecvveesevennne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.353000 Budgetary Fund Balance.....ovvivveevnsinceninninns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90.400200 Service Fee REVENUE.........coveveeeeeeeeeeeeecre 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
95.400200 Service Fee ReVENUE......ccevvererveveee e 232.00 0.00 180.00 0.00
08.400200 Service Feg ReVENUB. ..o ees e 0.00 894,660.81 0.00 66,506.34
98.400210 Hook Up Fee ReVENUE........cocouevereeieeeveaenrnan 0.00 17,012.02 0.00 3,047.67
08.400220 Deposits.............. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.400250 Penalty Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95.400250 Penalty ReVENUE........cccveeeeveieeeeeeeieevne 0.00 0.00 ¢.00 0.00
98.400250 Penalty REVENUS.......covveceeirreriiiie s 486.32 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.400260 Interest Revenue..........civveinrrnssisienn, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.400280  Interest REVENUE........cvvveeeeeieeeeueeeevere e 0.00 12,672.16 0.00 1,102.30
95.400270 Miscellaneous Revenue....... i eeeieneen. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
08.400270 Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 7,038.44 0.00 0.00
98.400290 BRCDS SEWER EASEMENT TC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Fund + 300 SEWER FUND

Fiscal Year ¢ 2019- 2020 Year to Date Current Month

Period Ending as of June Dehit Credit Debit Credit
98.400300  CaITYOVEN..veercemericereereeeseemenes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.402600 Water Service Fee.....ccovccvvivecineciniinnnnnn. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
00.465000  Interest Revenue.... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.405000 Interest REVENUE......ccooveeeeeeeeeeee e 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.405000 Interest REVENUE....cocvccevvvevrcis et 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
08.410000 Transfer From COounty......uvvrvresvrresersersneens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.411001 RESERVE FUND.......ccciiireeee e, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
88.412000 AVAILABILITY FEE. .o, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.412500 RECOVED PROJECT EXPENSE.....cecovmrerverrevienas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C.......oo.eocevomeeerennes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.420000 FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds G/C.......ccueeeeeeeercennn. G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98425000 SER-CAP Loan/Grant......ccccceivvivciiiiiicscninnnan, Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.440000 Other Collections......c.ccccverieeiciecreer s (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.500020 Advertising EXPense.....c.cvveeevceereeeeeecveenne 0.00 a.00 Q.00 0.00
84.500020  Advertising EXPense.....cenesninienns 0.c0 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.500020 Advertising EXPense.......covieeveceieeeeeevececans 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00
98.500030 Capital Improvement..... 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
98.500035 Capitol Projects....cvvvvevirciecncsiinnnn, 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00
80.500040  CoONtAGENGY....ovvvveereeereereereeeaveseaeeens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.500040  ContingenCY.. . errireceesinsseisassnas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90,500040 ContingeNtY...cocoovervvvrvrreensreresenes 0.00 0.60 0.co g.00
98.500040  COntNGENCY....cveveerereeeeeemeereaesenes 1,695.25 0.60 0.00 0.00
98.500080 Aduit EXPense.....cvccovreecinciinnciinncee s 4,500.00 0.060 0.00 .00
08.500220 Chemical EXPENSE........ivcvvvevenrereesserresnnns 5,000.30 0.co0 576.00 8.00
88.500230 Compensation Board EXPense.....ooooeeeeeereevrenne. 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
88.500320 Deposits Refund EXpense. ... vicenereenins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.500360 Diesal EXPENSe......ccoverereeerreeerierevenes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
98.500370  Due 10 County.....comvnenimirasiessnsnins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
28.500420 Electrical EXpense....crnccciisisnnecnns 49,998.64 0.00 4,264.25 0.00
88.500450 Equipment Maintenance EXpense........oeeiineees 18,426.58 0.00 1,435.64 0.60
98.500520 FICA EXPENSE....eovvveeeeeemeeeeeeemaeni s 341.89 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.500550 Fuel EXDENSe. v snsieicininins 4,196.14 0.00 77.76 0.00
08.500620 Health INSUraNce EXPENSE........uoivviressierenssieresians 1.141.14 0.00 0.0a 0.00
98.501120 Lab Testing EXPENSE......cccocvveeveverieeeenns 6,000.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501130 Legal EXpense.....c.cvviiieeiiicirsenennens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501150  Liability nSUrance EXpense....... vereresiinsesen: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501250 Miscellaneous EXPENSE. ....ovvceieevevvcveeeeeesenens Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501260  Miss Utiity....cccvovee e, 0.00 0.00 0.0G 0.00
98.501420  Office Supply EXPENSE....ccvevveecrereensereeess e 1,900.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501440 Operation Supply EXPENSE......c.coiveeeeeeeeeeeeee s 36,495.33 0.00 2,812.66 0.00
98.501520 Personal Contingency EXpense....c.ueeieevin.s 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
08.501540 Postage EXPenSe........cvevvevevrerrsnrsssenenss 4,000.00 0.00 380.00 0.00
98.501560 Pump & Haul EXPense.......coceeecevvceeveecmeeinenne 12,150.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
98.501700  Comp. Board......ccoovieeiniieninnirinnin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501720 Salary EXPense.....eeveveeeeeesvevrninens 5,243.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501820 Tank Maintenance EXpense.......ooeeeeeieeeereenene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501840 Telephone EXpense. .. veeveverrvevseiseeannan 675.05 0.00 68.15 0.00

98.501850 BRCDA Sewer easement.....criioiiieciinnnse 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Fiscal Year T 2019 -2020 Year to Date Current Month
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08.501860 TOH Supplies EXPENSE.....ocvvereeieeeee e 263,077.46 0.00 22,573.62 0.00
98.501870 Toois & Equipment EXPense.....c..oveiieesieniinenns 3,644.86 6.00 1,575.00 0.00
98.501871 EQUIPMENT... ¢.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501872 TOOLS....cccciiiiiiniecressrmaree e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501880 Travel EXPense...c.cciesirsiiinniniiesions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501880 TuUItion EXPENSE..ccviceeeiecee e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501920 Unemployment Insurance Expense...........cc.ccueen.. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.501940  Uniform EXpense....ceeveeeeeeveesessvcsnanens 0.49 0.00 g.00 0.00
98.502020 VDH Fee EXPense. .. e 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.502040 Vehicle Maintenance EXpense.........oevevereerenns 3,181.44 0.c0 136.87 0.00
98.502050 Vehicle EXDENSE..covvveicvsin v crssnines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.502060 VRS EXPENSE..cvicveeeieeeeeeerree e ieeneas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
88.502120 Water Purchase EXpense......c.oueecenreereverercnnas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98,502125  Sewer TrealMent.....coovconveesevermrerescenens 210,988.97 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.502150 WorkerCompensation Insurance Expense............. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.502500 Health INS..ccvvcee v nrenens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
08.502600 Workers Comp. INS...c.voverevverreisvesessereressevens 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00
80.506600 EnNGiNEering.......cceecveeeeeereesvveneeneennn. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.508600 Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.506600 Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.516000 Debt Retirement........ccoecveeevecceevveennnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.518600 NRRW Debt Service.....occvvcrenniiiinseinnnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27.523000 ENGINEERING REQUEST ..cocovvrvrrressresrsnrreenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.523000 ENGINEERING REQUEST...ccciiiriiineeeceee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04
84.523000 ENGINEERING REQUEST ... a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.530000 Transfer to other funds................... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.550000 Depreciation Expense........ccoccevecen. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
84.900000 Construction Payments.... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
98.900000 Construction Payments........c.cevinneneincnevenns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
00.900100  Debt PaymeniS.....c.covovrrvorerrernnsnsnerns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
80.900100 Debt PaymentS...c..cuvieniisrusiiessnsniiesiens 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
98.900100 Debt PaymentS......ccoceceeeceerecrecsieree e 4/9,068.82 0.00 31,0204 0.00
98.999993 TRANSFER IN/FROM FUND......cooveeeere e 47.68 0.00 0.00 0.00

Grand Totals 27,211,338.53 27,211,338.53 183,456.72 183,456.72
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Yearly Budget Summary by Department
200 WATER
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Date : 7/9/2020 1:30:25 PM
User Name : DANA
Totai YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
95 CCPSA WATER

004093 - WYTHE CO REIMBURSE 0 o o 0 0
004084 - WYTHECO WATER PURGCH 0 ¢ 0 0 0
REVENUES
400000 - Grant Revenue 72,321 1,231 2 71,089 0
400200 - Service Fee Revenue 1,974,200 2,111,616 107 (137,416) 177,079
400210 - Hook Up Fee Revenue 35,000 67,546 193 (32,548) 250
400220 - Deposits a (75} 0 75 0
400230 - Fire Service Revenue 22,200 23,050 104 (850) 1,911
400240 - State Fee Revenue 12,000 11,200 93 800 0
400250 - Penalty Revenue 10,000 (4,661) {47) 14,681 {66)
400260 - interest Revenue 10,000 15,195 152 (5,195) 1,304
400270 - Miscellaneous Revenue 10,000 79,059 79 (69,059) 1,816
400280 - Wythe Co. Reim. Debt LRW 16,000 15,692 98 308 a
400300 - Carryover 80,000 0 0 80,000 0
402600 - Water Service Fee 0 113 0 (113) o;
405000 - Interest Revenue 0 0 0 0 a
410000 - Transfer From County 289,353 0 0 289,353 0
411000 - VA Water Project 0 0 0 0 0
411001 - RESERVE FUND o 0 0 0 0
412000 - AVAILABILITY FEE 549,972 0 0 549,972 0
412500 - RECOVED PROJECT EXPE ¢ 0 0 0 0
420000 - FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0
440000 - Other Collections 2,000 25325 1,266 (23,325) 0
450000 - County Contributions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL REVENUES 3,083,046 2,345,290 76 737,755 182,294
500020 - Advertising Expense 1,000 0 0 1,000 0
500030 - Capital Improvement 0 0 0 0 0
500035 - Capitol Projects 2,000 1,471 74 529 0
500040 - Contingency 10,000 0 0 10,000 0
500080 - Aduit Expense 17,000 16,100 95 900 1,100
500220 - Chemical Expense 12,000 10,938 a1 1,062 788
500230 - Compensation Board Expen 7,500 625 8 6,875 0
500320 - Deposits Refund Expense 4,000 3,575 a9 425 762
500360 - Diesal Expense 0 0 0 0 0
500370 - Due to County 0 0 0 0 0
500420 - Electrical Expense 122,500 108,887 89 13,613 10,555
500450 - Equipment Maintenance Exg 96,532 94,017 97 2,515 a5
500520 - FICA Expense 38,601 2,767 7 35,834 &
500550 - Fuel Expense 25,000 17,171 659 7,829 1,806
500620 - Healih insurance Expense 119,589 9,233 8 110,356 0
500625 - Insurance Deductible 5,000 g 9} 5,000 0
EXPENDITURES
501120 - Lab Testing Expense 16,000 15,139 95 861 3,137
501130 - Legal Expense 12,000 5,941 50 6,059 1,518
501150 - Liahility Insurance Expense 28,000 26,277 94 1,723 26,277
501250 - Miscellaneous Expense 0 0 0 0 Q
501260 - Miss Utility 1,200 839 70 361 84
501420 - Office Supply Expense 9,000 8,972 100 28 744
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Date ; 7182020 1:30:25 PM
User Name : DANA
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
95 CCPSAWATER
501440 - Operation Supply Expense 134,823 132,760 o8 2,063 13,833
501620 - Personal Contingency Expel 10,500 0 0 10,500 0
501540 - Postage Expense 20,000 20,000 100 -0 382
501720 - Salary Expense 531,775 39,618 7 492,157 0
501820 - Tank Maintenance Expense 80,000 63,441 79 16,559 0
501840 - Telephone Expense 20,000 13,352 67 6,648 1,364
501860 - TGH Supplies Expense 1,000 G 0 1,000 0
501870 - Tools & Equipment Expense 30,000 28,424 95 1,676 0
501871 - EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 0
501872 - TOOLS 0 0 0 0 0
531880 - Travel Expense 1,950 0 0 1,950 0
501890 - Tuition Expense 2,000 788 39 1,213 0
501920 - Unemployment Insurance E: 700 0 0 700 0
501940 - Uniform Expense 8,500 5,539 65 2,961 423
502020 - VDH Fee Expense 11,500 11,500 100 0 0
502040 - Vehicle Maintenance Expen: 10,000 9,809 100 1 0
502050 - Vehicle Expense 16,000 0 0 16,000 0
502060 - VRS Expense 61,277 5,478 9 55,799 0
502120 - Water Purchase Expense 330,000 307,486 93 22,514 23,276
502125 - Sewer Treatment 0 0 0 0 0
502150 - WarkerCompensation Insurz 11,000 6,667 61 4,333 6,667
502600 - Workers Comp. Ins. 0 0 0 0 0
506600 - Engineering 0 0 0 0 0
514500 - Oper. Supplies 0 0 0 0 0
516000 - Debt Retirement 0 0 0 0 0
516100 - INTEREST ONLY PAYMEN 0 0 0 0 0
518600 - NRRW Debi Service 0 o 0 0 0
522500 - CONTRACTOR PAY REQU 72,321 U] 0 72,321 a
550000 - Depreciation Expense 0 g 0 0 0
900000 - Construction Payments 0 0 0 a 0
900100 - Debt Payments 1,202,778 206,782 75 295,996 73,878
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,622,324 1,609,002 61 1,013,321 151,584
CCPSA WATER Summary
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
Total Revenues 3,083,046 2,345,290 76 737,755 182,294
Total Expenditures 3,083,046 1,873,787 61 1,209,259 166,680
Total Other 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 0 471,504 0 (471,504} 15,613
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For Month Ending: Tuesday, June 30, 2020
Date: 7/9/2020 1:30:25 PM
User Name . DANA
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
98 CCPSA SEWER

REVENUES
400200 - Service Fee Revenue 930,000 894,661 96 35,339 66,906
400210 - Hock Up Fee Revenue 7,000 17,012 243 (10,012) 3.048
400220 - Deposits 0 0 0 g 0
400250 - Penalty Revenue 6,000 (486) (8) 6,486 0
400260 - Interest Revenue 11,000 12,672 115 (1,672) 1,102
400270 - Miscellaneous Revenue 2,000 7,038 352 (5,038) 0
400280 - BRCDS SEWER EASEMENM c o 0 0 a0
400300 - Carryover 98,850 o 0 98,850 0
442600 - Water Service Fee 0 0 0 0 0
405000 - Interest Revenue 0] 0 0 0 0
410000 - Transfer From County 0 ] 0 0 0
411001 - RESERVE FUND 0 0 0 0] 0
412000 - AVAILABILITY FEE 204,732 0 0 204,732 0
412500 - RECOVED PROJECT EXPE 0 0 o} 0 0
420000 - FMHA Loan/Grant Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0
425000 - SER-CAP Loan/Grant 0 0 0 0 0
440000 - Other Collections 0 V] 0 0 0
TOTAL REVENUES 1,259,582 930,897 74 328,685 71,056
500020 - Advertising Expense 0 Q 0 o 0
500030 - Capital Improvement 0 0 o G 0
500035 - Capitol Projects 0 0 0 o 0
500040 - Contingency 2,000 1,695 85 305 0
500080 - Aduit Expense 4,500 4,500 100 G 0
500220 - Chemical Expense 5,000 5,000 104 -0 576
500230 - Compensation Beard Expen 1,800 150 8 1,650 0
500320 - Deposits Refund Expense 500 o 0 500 0
500360 - Diesal Expense 0 0 0 0 0]
500370 - Due to County 0 Q 0 0 0
500420 - Electrical Expense 50,000 49,999 100 1 4,264
500450 - Equipment Maintenance Exg 19,800 18,427 93 1,373 1,436
500520 - FICA Expense 7,100 342 5 6,758 0
500550 - Fue! Expense 6,000 4,196 70 1,804 78
500620 - Health Insurance Expense 17,000 1,141 7 15,859 0
EXPENDITURES
501120 - Lab Testing Expense 6,500 6,001 oz 500 D
501130 - Legal Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501150 - Liability Insurance Expense 0 1] 0 0 4]
801250 - Miscellaneous Expense 0 0 0 0 0
501260 - Miss Utility 200 0 0 200 0
501420 - Office Supply Expense 1,800 1,900 100 -0 4]
501440 - Qperation Supply Expense 39,000 36,495 94 2,508 2,813
501520 - Personat Contingency Exper 0 0 0 0 0
501540 - Postage Expense 4,000 4,000 100 0 380
501560 - Pump & Haul Expense 13,000 12,150 g3 850 1,800
501700 - Comp. Board i o 0 0 0
801720 - Salary Expense 63,230 5,244 8 57,987 0
501820 - Tank Maintenance Expense 0 ] 0 0 0
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User Name : DANA
Total YTD % of Remaining Current Month
Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
98 CCPSA SEWER
501840 - Telephone Expense 4,500 675 15 3,825 68
501850 - BRCDA Sewer easement 0 ¢] 0 0 0]
501860 - TOH Supplies Expense 265,000 263,077 99 1,923 22,574
501870 - Tools & Equipment Expense 5,000 3,645 73 1,355 1,575
501871 - EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 0
501872 - TOOLS 0 0 0 0 0
501880 - Travel Expense 0 0 1] 0 0
501890 - Tuition Expense 0] 0 0 t] 0
501920 - Unemployment Insurance E: 0 0 0 0 O
501940 - Uniform Expense 0 0 0] -0 t]
502020 - VDH Fee Expense 0 0 0 -0 0
502040 - Vehicle Maintenance Expen: 3,200 3,181 99 19 137
502050 - Vehicle Expense 0 g 0 0 0
502060 - VRS Expense 11,000 g 0 11.000 0
502120 - Water Purchase Expense 0 0 0 0 0
502125 - Sewer Treatment 247,352 210,989 85 36,363 - 0
502150 - WorkerCompensation Insure 2,000 0 0 2,000 0
502500 - Health Ins. 0 0 0 0 0
502600 - Workers Comp. Ins. 0 0 0 0 0
546600 - Engineearing 0 0 0 0 0
516000 - Debt Retfirement 0 0 0 0 0
518600 - NRRW Debt Service 0 0 0 0 0
530000 - Transfer to other funds 0 0 0 0 0
550000 - Depreciation Expense 0 0 0 0 o]
900000 - Construction Payments 0 0 0 0 0
900100 - Debt Payments 480,000 479,059 100 941 37,727
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,145,882 1,026,417 et 119,465 67.073
CCPSA SEWER Summary
Total YiD % of Remaining Current Month

Budget Total Budget Budget This Year
Total Revenues 1,259,582 930,897 74 328,685 71,056
Total Expenditures 1,259,582 1,111,867 88 147,715 73,427
Total Other 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 0 (180,870) 0 180,970 (2,371)




AGENDA
New River Regional Water Authority
Thursday, June 18, 2020
10:00 a.m.
Councif Chambers
Town of Wytheville Municipal Building
150 East Monroe Sfreet
Wytheville, Virginia 24382

CALL TO ORDER; ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
CONSENT AGENDA

CITIZENS’ TIME
VENDOR TIME

mmo o w o»

APPROVAL OF INVOICES

1. AEP $13,029.75
2. Town of Wytheville (May) $73,353.11
3. Wythe County  (April) $25,050.25
4. Wythe County (May) $25,616.18

G. CHIEF OPERATOR’S REPORT

Actuator

Flocculator VFD
Personnel

Sodium Hypochlorite
SCADA

VACORP

Exams

Chemical Concern
Withdrawa! Pemit

©ONDO W

G. BOARD TIME
1. Sutherland Resolution

I ADJOURNMENT

GINARWAWMGERDAS\2020WRRWA AGENDA - 031920.docx



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
NEW RIVER REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE MUNICIPAL BUILDING
ON THURSDAY, May 21, 2020, AT 10:00 A.M.

NMembers present. C. Wayne Sutherland, Jr. (Wythevilie), Stephen Bear (Wythe County},
Cellell Dalton (Carroll County), Dana Phillips (Carroll County), Joseph
E. Hand, Jr. (Wytheville), Stacy Terry (Wythe County)

Members absent:. (Gene Horney (Wythe County),

Others present: Zachary Slate, Robby Krunich, Trevor Hackler, Don Crisp, Elvan
Peed, Beth Taylor, Steve Moore, Mark Bloomfield, Brian Freeman

RE: CALL TO ORDER, GUORURM

Chairman Sutherland established that a quorum of Authority members was present and
called the meeting to order at 10:07 a.m.

RE: PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairman Sutherland led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance.
RE: CONSENT AGENDA

Chairman Sutherland presented the Consent Agenda consisting of the minutes of the
regular meeting of March 19, 2020 to the Authority members for approval. Chairman
Sutherland inquired if there was any discussion on the minutes as presented. There being
none, Mr. Dalton made a motion, which was seconded by Mrs. Phillips to approve the
Consent Agenda consisting of the minutes of the regular meeting of March 19, 2020 as
presented. The motion passed unanimousiy by all voting members present to approve the
Consent Agenda, as presented.

RE: CITIZENS' TIME

Chairman Sutherland inquired if there were any citizens present with topics of discussion
during the meeting. There being none, Chairman Sutherland proceeded with the agenda.

RE: VENDOR TIME

Chairman Sutherland inquired if there were any vendors present who wished to address
the Authority. There being none, Chairman Sutherland proceeded with the agenda.



RE: APPROVAL OF INVOICES

Chairman Sutherland advised that the next item on the agenda was the Approval of the
invoices, as follows;

1. AEP (April) $13,029.28
2. AEP (May) $12,308.71
3. Town of Wytheville (March) $40,263.90
4. Town of Wytheville (April) $121,677.34
5. Wythe County (February) $24.609.49
6. Wythe County (March) $25,990.32

Chairman Sutherland inguired if there was any discussion on the invoices presented. There
being none, Chairman Sutherland inquired if there was a motion to approve payment of the
invoices. A motion was made by Mr. Dalton and seconded by Mr. Hand to approve
payment of the invoices, as presented. The motion passed unanimously with all members
present voting to approve payment of the invoices, as presented.

RE: CHIEF OPERATOR’S REPORT

Chairman Sutherland advised that the next agenda item is the Chief Operator's Report. He
then turned the meeting over to Mr. Slate.

Mr. Slate reported on the following:

1. Seek approval to join VA WARN (Virginia Mutual Aid Response Network) for Virginia
Water and Wastewater Systems.
2. Staffing

a. Schedufing is a jigsaw puzzle and it feet like we don’t have all the pieces.
Banking on pari-time. COVID-19 has allowed for exemptions.

b. Two (2) retirements — April 30" last day

c. { will be assuming Rick's and Joe's vacancy depending on pari-time
availability. We will be severely limited. Town of Wytheville water treatment
plant will be forced to make up the difference until we have more operators.

d. So far we have 3 new part-time operators that can work limited amounts. One
retiree to come back in June for part-time work.

e. Job offer to the class 3 operator at Galax was turned down due to instability
here ai NRRWA, lack of pay progression, and loyalty to current employer.

f. There have been no quzlified applicants for the full time job that was posted on
11/718.

g. This situation has helped the trainees grow.

h. Budget - | highly recommend at least maintaining the budgeted
operatorftrainee salaries and adding a progression for successful probation
as well as 8% increase for each license obtained in order to maintain and
attract staff, in addition to switching our fiscal agent to Wytheville.

Benefits of switching to Town of Wytheviile as our Fiscal Agent:



1. Formal safety policies already in place. Wythe County does not have
any overall.

2. Updated personnel policies

3. Pay equality of like plant and set raise structure (Exam Progression)

4. Waterworks Business Operation Plan (WBOP) references Wytheville
policies throughout

5. Keep everything under the same “roof”

i. | want to see us succeed and | believe these are some of the right steps to
insure that we do. An analysis of our turn over since 2008, of which 15 were
full time operators, indicates that over 50% (8) left because of
salary/schedule. Three (3) were not able to pass the exams, one (1) was
terminated, and three (3) others for various reasons.

3. | have been advised fo try and purchase coagulant pumps this fiscal year instead of
next to help with the upcoming budget. There will be approximately $15,000 in
construction left over that could be used for this purpose if approved.

Mr. Slate described the purpose and importance of coagulant addition.

4. Source Water Protection, by CHA is about to be finished.

5. Our SCADA (Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition) system is under construction.
Mr. Slate described SCADA.

6. First GovDeals sell: pressure washer.

Mr. Slate asked Mr. Peed to discuss the withdrawa! permit.

Mr. Peed discussed NRRWA history, Depariment of Environmental Quality (DEQ)

withdrawal permit, the withdrawal permit reapplication letter, intake screens, and future

expansion of the NRRWA.

Chairman Sutherland inquired if there were any question or comments for Mr. Slate. There
being none, he proceeded with the agenda.

There were board inquiries and discussion about fiscal agent change, the expansion
process, the DEQ withdrawal permit's 8 MGD (Million Gallons per Day) maximum, the
intake screen size, and costs and financing options of expanding and intake screen
changes.

Chainman Sutherland proceeded with board time.

RE: BOARD TIME

Discussion was made about the budget and personnel.



Chairman Sutherland reported the proposed budget includes the wholesale water rate at
$1.38/1000 gallons, payroll items for operation of the NRRWA plant and they be on the
same pay scale as the Town of Wytheville, a provision under contingency that would
approve and allow for a management fee for those activities, debt service payment
structure changes.

Mr. Dalton made a motion and seconded by Mr. Bear to move all personnel to Town of
Wytheville as of July 1, 2020 and work out a management agreement for providing
scheduling and working oversight, adopt the budget as presented with a $1.38/1000
gallons rate, also a monthly billing, as the base billing, divided by twelve (12) of the debt
service for the member entities. The motion passed unanimously by all members present.

Chairman commented Mr. Slate is going to proceed with hiring employees with the
adoption of the new budget.

Mr. Dalton made a motion and seconded by Mr. Hand to adopt the resolution to enter the
mutual aid agreement with VA WARN. The motion passed unanimously by all members
present.

Mr. Dalton requested a resolution be prepared for next meeting in honor of Chairman
Sutherland and his service to the New River Regional Water Authority.

Chairman Sutherland proceeded with adjournment.

RE: ADJOURNMENT

Chairman Sutherland inguired if there was any other business to come before the
Authority. There being none, he carried to adjourn the meeting at 10:44 a.m.

C. Wayne Suthertand, Jr., Chairman

Stephen Bear, Secretary/Treasurer



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE
VIRGINIA WATER AND WASTEWATER AGENCY RESPONSE NETWORK
MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the National Infrastructure Protection Plan and in particular the
Sector Specific Plan for the Water Sector developed by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency identifies the development of a Water and
Wastewater Agency Response Network in each State as an important means of helping
to ensure resilient water and wastewater infrastructure in the public interest; and,

WHEREAS, in furtherance of such national Water Sector plan, Virginia's
longstanding, nationally-recognized professional associations known as the Virginia
Section of the American Water Works Association (“VA AWWA”") and the Virginia Water
Environment Association (“VWEA®") have jointly formed the Virginia Water and
Wastewater Agency Response Network (“VA WARN") Committee to develop the EPA-
recommended network and associated procedures for implementation in Virginia; and,

WHEREAS, the VA WARN Committee has developed the attached form of a VA
WARN Mutual Aid Agreement for use by public and private Water Sector utilities for
purposes of requesting assistance and responding to such requests as well as a related
form of an Event Agreement for providing assistance of a defined scope on defined
terms and conditions; and,

WHEREAS, this VA WARN Mutual Aid Agreement is intended to supplement and
integrate with the Statewide Mutual Aid Program administered by the Virginia
Department of Emergency Management, with the Emergency Management Assistance
Compact, and with other mutual aid agreements of local, intrastate and interstate scope;
and,

WHEREAS, New River Regional Water Authority owns or operates water supply
facilities, is responsible for public water supply or wastewater management in the
Commonwealth of Virginia and is therefore eligible to participate in VA WARN and the
VA WARN Mutual Aid Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the New River Regional Water
Authority, that the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the VA WARN Mutual Aid
Agreement, which is hereby approved.

Adopted by the New River Regional Water Authority this 215t day of May, 2020.

o A =2 /Q
C. Wayné Sutherland, Jr., Chairman s
ATTEST:

(CN.

Stephen D. Bear, Secretary/Treasurer

G TOWN MAMAGER PLESININEW RIVER REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY2008W A WARN-AUTHOR NG RESOLUMION-032128 DOC




VIRGINIA WATER AND WASTEWATER AGENCY RESPONSE NETWORK
MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

THIS MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made and entered
into by and among the undersigned Member Utilities of the Virginia Water and
Wastewater Agency Response Network, each of which is responsible for public water
supply or wastewater management in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

BACKGROUND

A, The National Infrastructure Protection Plan and in particular the Sector
Specific Plan for the Water Sector developed by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (“EPA™) identifies the development of a Water/Wastewater Agency
Response Network in each State as an important means of helping to ensure resilient
water and wastewater infrastructure in the public interest.

B. In furtherance of such national Water Sector plan, Virginia’s longstanding,
nationally-recognized professional associations known as the Virginia Section of the
American Water Works Association (“VA AWWA™) and the Virginia Water
Environment Asscciation (“VWEA”) have jointly formed the Virginia Water and
Wastewater Agency Response Network (“VA WARN™) Commitiee to develop the EPA-
recommended network and asseciated procedures for implementation in Virginia.

C. The VA WARN Commitiee has developed this form of Agreement for use
by public and private Water Sector utilities for purposes of requesting assistance and
responding to such requests.

D. This Agreement is intended to supplement and integrate with the
Statewide Mutual Aid Program administered by the Virginia Departtnent of Emergency
Management, with the Emergency Management Assistance Compact, and with other
mutual aid agreements of local, intrastate and interstate scope.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
herein, the pariies hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1 - DEFEINITIONS

“ASSISTING UTILITY” means a Member Utility that elects to provide
assistance in the form of personnel, equipment, materials or supplies to a Requesting
Utility pursuant to an individual Event Agreement following a request for assistance
under this Agreement.

“AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE” means an officer, principal or
employee of a Member Utility authorized in writing by that entity to request, offer or
provide assistance pursuant to this Agreement.



“EVENT AGREEMENT” means a separate agreement entered into by and
between a Requesting Utility and Assisting Utility for the purpose of providing and
accepting assistance for a Utility Event. See Exhibit B,

“PERIOD OF ASSISTANCE” means the period of fime commencing when the
Assisting Utility dispatches personnel, equipment, materials or supplies pursuant to an
individual Event Agreement and ending when personnel, equipment and remaining
materials or supplies return to the Assisting Utility (i.e., portal to portal).

“REQUESTING UTILITY” means a Member Utility that requests assistance
pursuant to this Agreement or that receives assistance pursuant to an individual Event
Agreement.

“MEMBER UTIEITY” means any locality, water authority, wastewater
authority, sanitary district, sanitation district or public service corporation that (i) owns or
operates any water storage, treatment, fransmission or distribution facilities for drinking
or other domestic uses, or any wastewater collection or treatment facilities and (ii} has
been accepted and acknowledged in writing as a member of VA WARN by the Chair of
VA WARN Committee following delivery and receipt of this executed Agreement.

“UTILITY EVENT” means any event or occurrence, or threat thereof, whether
natural or manmade, the desired response to which is or is likely to be beyond the
affected Member Utility’s capability or then-available resources including but not limited
to personnel, equipment, materials and supplies. A Utility Event may be a one-time
event not reaching the nature or criteria requiring the declaration of a disaster, emergency
or local emergency but still requiring inter-utility assistance. A Utility Event may be a
recurrent event or occurrence where inter-utility assistance is beneficial for expediting the
response to a particular need or filling temporary gaps in service of the Requesting
Utiligy.

SECTION 2 - PROCEDURES FOR REQUESTING ASSISTANCE

2.1 ASSISTANCE REQUEST —~ When a Member Utility is affected by a
Utility Event, it may request assistance by {a) submitting a written request for assistance
to another Member Utility in the form provided at Exhibit A hereto, as amended and
updated in the discretion of the VA WARN Committee from time to time, or (b) verbally
communicating a request for assistance to another Member Utility followed as soon as
practicabie by a writien confirmation of such request. Assistance shall not be requested
under this Agreement by a Member Utility unless resources otherwise reasonably
available to the Member Utility are deemed to be inadequate. A Requesting Utility may
cancel a request for assistance at any time and shall provide such notice thereof as soon
as practicable to the Member Utilities of whom it has made a request for assistance. The
Requesting Utility may communicate the cancellation verbally but shall provide written
confirmation as soon as practicable thereafter.



2.2 RESPONSE — After 2 Member Utility receives a request for assistance,
its Authorized Representative evaluates whether resources are available to assist and
informs the Requesting Utility as soon as possible if it is able and willing to provide
assistance. Execution of this Agreement does not establish a duty to respond to a request
for assistance. Each Member Utility shall retain absolute discretion as to determinations
regarding its ability to respond and its decision whether to do so. If the Member Utility is
able and willing to provide assistance, the Member Utility’s Authorized Representative
responds with the type of available resources and the approximate arrival time that such
assistance could be provided to the Requesting Utility.

2.3 EVENT AGREEMENT - To enter into an agreement to provide
assistance, the Requesting Utility and the Assisting Utility shall communicate directly
and enter into an Event Agreement, the form of which is provided in Exhibit B hereto.

2.4 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES - Upon execution of this
Agreement, each Member Utility shall designate and notify the VA WARN Committee of
one or more Authorized Representatives authorized to act on its behalf in requesting or
agreeing to provide assistance under this Agreement. Each Member Utility shall notify the
VA WARN Committee whenever a current Authorized Representative(s) is no longer
authorized to act on its behalf and whenever it designates a new or additional Authorized
Representative, All notices pursuant to this Paragraph shall be made in writing on a form
provided by the VA WARN Committee, which shall include 24-hour access contact
information and shall be signed on behalf of the Member Utility. If a Member Utility
designates more than one person as an Authorized Representative, each Authorized
Representative shall be considered fully authorized to act for the Member Utility in
requesting or agreeing o provide assistance under this Agreement, and each Authorized
Representative shall have the responsibility for expedient notification of the other Authorized
Represeniative(s) within the Member Utility of reguests for assistance that he has made or
assistance he has agreed to provide on behalf of the Member Utility.

SECTION 3 - ROLE OF VA WARN COMMITTEE

The parties acknowledge and agree that the role of the VA WARN Commitiee, its
individual members and any advisors is limited to the development and administrative
support of VA WARN, on a voluntary basis and not as a party to this Agreement or as
representative of any party hereto. While the VA WARN Committee may volunteer to
assist the parties in coordinating requests for assistance or in other ways, this Agreement
does not contemplate that the VA WARN Committee will be a required intermediary in
arranging the details of assistance or reimbursement therefor and instead this Agreement
contemplates that such arrangements will be arranged directly by and between Member
Utilities. The VA WARN Committee, its members and any advisors assume no
responsibility for this Agreement, for the delivery of assistance hereunder, or for any
obligation incurred by any party hereto.



SECTION 4 - TERM AND WITHDRAWAL

4,1 TERM - This Agreement shall be in effect upon execution by two
Member Utilities and subsequent acceptance and acknowledgment in writing as a
member of VA WARN by the Chair of VA WARN Committee, This Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect so long as there are at least two Member Utilities,

42 WITHDRAWAL - Any Member Utility may withdraw from this
Agreement upon 30 days written notice. Withdrawal from this Agreement shall in no
way affect a Requesting Utility’s obligation to reimburse an Assisting Utility for costs
incurred pursuant to an Event Agreement, which obligation shall survive such
withdrawal.

SECTION 5~ MODIFICATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES

5.1 MODIFICATION OF THIS AGREEMENT - This Agreement may be
modified upon agreement of the parties according to the following procedure. From time
to time, the VA WARN Committee may recommend approval of a proposed
modification, either on its own initiative or following its endorsement of a suggestion
made by 2 Member Utility. Modification to this Agreement shall be made on the basis of
receipt by the VA WARN Committee of the written approval of the proposed
modification by at least two thirds of the parties hereto. The effective date of the
modification shall be 90 days afier the day on which notice is given to all Member
Utilities of the receipt of such approval. All parties that have failed or declined to
approve the proposed modification on or before the effective date shall be deemed to
have withdrawn from this Agreement as of the effective date.

5.2 MODIFICATION OF FORM OF EVENT AGREEMENT ~ The form
of Event Agreement aitached as Exhibit B hereto shall be modified only by the same
procedure provided in Paragraph 5.1 for modification of this Agreement.

53 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES — The VA WARN Committee
may adopt such administrative procedures as it deems appropriate to facilitate
implementation of VA WARN and this Agreement, either on iis own initiative or
following its endorsement of a suggestion made by a Member Utility. The adoption of
such procedures shall not be deemed a modification of this Agreement or the Event
Agreement and therefore shall not require approval under Paragraph 5.1 or Paragraph 5.2,

SECTION 6 — MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

6.1 OTHER AGREEMENTS - The parties acknowledge and agree that any
Member Utility may have entered into other mutual aid agreements, either with other
Member Utilities or with third parties, which shall not be deemed to be amended,
superseded or repealed by execution of this Agreement. This Agreement shall govern
with respect to all actions expressly taken or made pursuant hereto. Nothing in this
Agreement is intended to interfere with any party’s ability to request or provide



assistance under the Virginia Statewide Mutual Aid Program or the Emergency
Management Assistance Compact.

6.2 INTERPRETATION — This Agreement shall be construed in accordance
with and governed for all purposes by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

6.3 SEVERABILITY - Should any provision of this Agreement be held to be
invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that fact shall not
affect or invalidate any other provision, which shall remain in full force and effect.

6.4  ASSIGNMENT - This Agreement shall not be assigned or transferred by
any party.

6.5 NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES — This Agreement is solely for
the benefit of the Member Utilities who are parties hereto and shall not confer any rights
or benefits on any other person or entity.

6.6 COUNTERPARTS - This Agreement may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall
constifute one and the same instrument. The pariies further agree that a facsimile or
scanned signature may substitute for and have the same legal effect as an original
signature, and that any copy of this executed Agreement made by photocopy, facsimile,
or scanner shall be considered an original.

6.7 AUTHORIZATION OF SIGNATURE - In the case of a locality,
authority or district, the party represents and warrants that its execution of this Agreement
is made by an individual authorized to do so by its governing body. In the case of a
public service corporation, the party represents and warrants that its execution of this
Agreement by the undersigned is duly authorized and validly performed.

IN WITHNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed
in their names and on their behalf.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]



VIRGINIA WATER AND WASTEWATER AGENCY RESPONSE NETWORK
MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

MEMBER UTILITY
Utility Name: ew River Re W
Signature: ‘:%"' MJ;
Signatory’s Name (print): = "‘/ B ypr e S PR 2 L S \/’2_
Signatory's Title: CHLRT R A BAs
Date: - 28 -20

— FOR USE BY VA WARN COMMITTEE ONLY -

MEMBERSHIP ACCEPTANCE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
BY YA WARN COMMITTEE CHAIR

Signature:

Signatory’s Name (print):

Date:




VA WARN MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT EXHIBIT A
ASSISTANCE REQUEST FORM



VA WARN MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT EXHIBIT A

ASSISTANCE REQUEST FORM

Event Name:

Requesting Utility:

Date:

Time:

Requesting Utility Contact Name:

Description of Assistance
Requested:

Specific Resources
Needed:

Mobilization:

|{Date Needed: |

[Time needed: | Pick hrs:

]hrs

Demobilization:

[Release Date: |

[Time needed: ] Pick hrs:

{hrs

Deployment Considerations:

Work Location/Facilities:

Pick One:

Working Conditions

Pick One:

Living Conditions

Pick One:

Health & Safety Concerns:

Pick One:

Saftey Concerns/Remarks:

Additional Conditions Comments:

Requesting Utility Resource Coordination
Contact

Name/Title:

lPhone:J

E-mail:

Staging Area:

Location:

Address 1:

Address 2:

City: |

State:

] 1zip: ]

Authorized Representative Name:

Date:




VA WARN MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT EXHIBIT B
EVENT AGREEMENT FORM



VA WARN

Virginia Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FORM

“Authorized Representative” means an officer, principal or employee of a

Member Utility authorized in writing by that entity to request, offer or provide assistance
pursuant o the Mutual Aid Agreement.

Designation of an Authorized Representative is required by Section 2.4 of the Mutual Aid
Agreement.

2.4 Authorized Representatives - upon execution of this

Agreement, each Member Utility shall designate and notify the VA WARN Committee of
one or more Authorized Representatives authorized to act on its behalf in requesting or
agreeing to provide assistance under this Agreement. Each Member Utility shall notify the
VA WARN Committee whenever a current Authorized Representative(s) is no longer
authorized to act on its behalf and whenever it designates a new or additional Authorized
Representative. All notices pursuant to this Paragraph shall be made in writing on a form
provided by the VA WARN Committee, which shall include 24-hour access contact
information and shall be signed on behalf of the Member Utility. If 2 Member Utility
designates more than one person as an Authorized Representative, each Authorized
Representative shall be considered fully authorized to act for the Member Utility in
requesting or agreeing to provide assistance under this Agreement, and each Authorized
Representative shall have the responsibility for expedient notification of the other
Authorized Representative{s) within the Member Utility of requests for assistance that he has
made or assistance he has agreed to provide on behalf of the Member Utility.

The information provided on this form will be on the VA WARN website and
available only to VA WARN members

YDH Waterworks Operation Permit # 1197435

VPDES Wastewater Permit# VAG640029

Utility Name:  New River Reglonal Water Authorlty

Address: 289 Kohler Ave.

City: _Austinville

Zip Code: 24312

County: Wythe

Website: N/A o .
Telephone Number:  276-699-8101

Type of Utility (water, Wastewater, or Water/Wastewater): Water




Authorized Representative(s)

The VA WARN web site will accommodate up to four names and a telephone number for
each.

Please provide a telephone number that is available at all times, i.e. a 24/7 number. The goal
is to ensure the “authorized representative(s)” can be alerted to an emergency during nights,
weekends, and holidays.
Please use a number such as:

1. A 24/7 operations control center or,

2. A water/wastewater treatment plant or,

3. A Non-emergency 911

Contacti# 1

Name: Zachary Slate

Telephone: 276-699-8101

Cell Phone: 276-733-8014

e-mail: _newriverwater@gmail.com

Contact # 2

Name:

Telephone:

Cell Phone:

e-mail:

Contact#3

Name:

Telephone:

Cell Phone:

e-mail:




Contact#4

Name:

Telephone:

Cell Phone:

e-mail:

SUBMITTED BY:

Please print or type name: _Z_gg.ka,w 5 JAR

SIGNATURE /7”-4( 1; %

Please mail form to:

Geneva L Hudgins
VA AWWA

P.O. Box 11992
Lynchburg, VA 24506
Tel: 434.386.3190

E-mail: Geneva.hudgins@vaawwa.org



=

‘ Town of WyfheVi”e Invoice No. 1064
P.0O. Box 533, 150 E. Monroe St ’

Wytheville, VA 24382
276-223-3333 fax 276-223-3315

k!

Customer -
Name NEW RIVER REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY Date 5/30/2020
Address
City State ZiP
Phone .
Qty - Description Unit Price TOTAL
MONTHLY INVOICE MAY 2020
1 EXPENSES FOR MAY 2020 ‘ $73,353.14 $73,353.11
NRRWA
SubTaotal $73,353.11
Payment Details $0.00
Check
Check #
Make Cheacks
Payable to: Town OFf Wytheville TOTAL $73,353.11

5

Amount Due 30 Days from Invoice Date
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Finance Director’s Office
340 Seuth Sixth Street — Administration Building
Wrytheville, VA 24382-2598
Telephone (276) 223-4526
FAX (276) 223-4515

Bruce Grant MLB.A.
Finance Director

June 3, 2020

INVOICE

New River Regional Water Authority
Attn: Mr. Zachary R. Slate

Post Office Box 533

Wytheville, VA 24382

Please accept this letter as an invoice for the New River Regional Water Authority payroll cost for the month of

tarch 2020.
iMonthly Operations of Payroll for NRRWA — April $25,050.25
Adjustments:
May Expanses $25,616.18
Total Due $50,6656.43

If you have any guestions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Bruce Grant
Finance Director

CC: Mr. Michael Stephens

Accounting ref: 11003-318019 F:\Finance Director\FY2020\nvoices RR Wilnveice to NRRWA for payroli Apr-May docx



Chief Operators Notes

. Filter 1 influent valve actuator quit working for a fime. | have contacted
support, but is now working fine.

. A flocculator motor VD (Variable Frequency Drive) is not working. AMR
(American Mine Research) is going to be replacing it.

. Full'fime job offers have been made to two (2) Class 1 and one (1) Class 2
operators who currently work for us part time. One has turned down.

. We have had minor sodium hypochilorite leaks at the pumps. We noticed an
increase after our sodium hypochilorite tank was filled. | have contacted R&R
Septic to fix leaks and install valves. Walting on parts.

. Tom with AMR (American Mine Research) has been working on our SCADA
(Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition) system. It is coming along nicely,

. I have submitted our intent for coverage letter to VACORP for 2020-2021
insurance. Nothing significant has changed.

. Greg and Jamie’s exam applications have been submitted to allow them to
setf for ihe VA Waterworks Class 3 exam, After review, DPOR (Department of
Professional and Occupational Regulation) is going to honor Jamie’s Class 3
Waterworks equivalent exam from Florida after a letter of good standing and
his current job description.

. | received an email about a community member concerned about farming
chemicals being applied and the potential runoff to our raw water intake. |
spoke with the gentfleman about it and that our last test resulis did not show
any, the freatment process does remove “Round Up”, or af least the active
ingredient, glyphosate, based on an EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)
journal, and | provided him with a number in which he could call the State of
Virginia about it.

. DE@ (Department of Environmental Qudlity) has responded to our
withdrawal permit application o acknowledge receipt of payment. They
have not requested any further information at this fime.



Resolution

e

Lt

WHEREAS, the New River Regional Water Authority, desires to express its
appreciation for the service of C. Wayne Sutherland Jr. to the New River Regional
Water Authority; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Sutherland is deserving of recognition for his meritorious
service to the New River Regional Water Authority; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Sutherland served the New River Regional Water Authority
from its inception on October 15, 2003, to June 30, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Sutherland successfully served as the Chairman, Vice
Chairman, and Secretary/Treasurer on the New River Regional Water Authority
Board; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Sutherland worked diligently and faithfully on complex planning
and continuing operational issues for the betterment of the New River Regional Water
Authority; and,

WHEREAS, the New River Regional Water Authority, through the adoption of
this resolution, expresses its esteem and respect.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the New River Regional Water
Authority, officially commends C. Wayne Sutherland, Jr. for his outstanding service to
the New River Regional Water Authority.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the New River Regional Water Authority,
extends to C. Wayne Sutherland, Jr. its best wishes for future successes.

Adopted this 18th day of June, 2020.

Celiell Dalton, Vice-Chairman
New River Regional Water Authority
ATTEST:

Zachary Slate, Chief Operator
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